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FCC-B RADIO FrEQUENcY INTErfErENcE STATEmENT
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable pro-
tection against harmful in-
terference in a residential 
installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will occur in a particular instal-
lation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment o  and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the measures 
listed below.

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di erent from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ television technician for help.

Notice 1
The changes or modi cations not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user s authority to operate the equipment.

Notice 2
Shielded interface cables and A.C. power cord, if any, must be used in order to 
comply with the emission limits.

VOIR LA NOTICE D NSTALLATION AVANT DE RACCORDER AU RESEAU.

Micro-Star International
MS-7388

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

PArT NUmbEr
G52-73881XC
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COpYrIghT NOTIcE
The material in this document is the intellectual property of MICRO-STAR IN-
TERNATIONAL. We take every care in the preparation of this document, but no 
guarantee is given as to the correctness of its contents. Our products are under 
continual improvement and we reserve the right to make changes without notice.

TrADEmArKs
All trademarks are the properties of their respective owners.

MSI® is registered trademark of Micro-Star Int l Co.,Ltd.
NVIDIA® is registered trademark of NVIDIA Corporation.
ATI® is registered trademark of ATI Technologies, Inc.
AMD® is registered trademarks of AMD Corporation.
Intel® is registered trademarks of Intel Corporation.
Windows® is registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
AMI® is registered trademark of Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.
Award® is a registered trademark of Phoenix Technologies Ltd.
Sound Blaster® is registered trademark of Creative Technology Ltd.
Realtek® is registered trademark of Realtek Semiconductor Corporation.
JMicron® is registered trademark of JMicron Technology Corporation.
Netware® is a registered trademark of Novell, Inc.
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SAfETY INsTrUcTIONs 
Always read the safety instructions carefully.
Keep this User Manual for future reference.
Keep this equipment away from humidity.
Lay this equipment on a reliable at surface before setting it up.
The openings on the enclosure are for air convection hence protects the 
equipment from overheating. Do not cover the openings.
Make sure the voltage of the power source and adjust properly 110/220V 
before connecting the equipment to the power inlet.
Place the power cord such a way that people can not step on it. Do not place 
anything over the power cord.
Always Unplug the Power Cord before inserting any add-on card or module.
All cautions and warnings on the equipment should be noted.
Never pour any liquid into the opening that could damage or cause electri-
cal shock.
If any of the following situations arises, get the equipment checked by a ser-
vice personnel:

The power cord or plug is damaged.
Liquid has penetrated into the equipment.
The equipment has been exposed to moisture.
The equipment does not work well or you can not get it work according 
to User Manual.
The equipment has dropped and damaged.
The equipment has obvious sign of breakage.

Do not leave this equipment in an environment unconditioned, storage tem-
perature above 60°C (140°F), it may damage the equipment.

CAUTION
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same 
or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.

For better environmental protection, waste batteries should be col-
lected separately for recycling or special disposal.
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WEEE STATEmENT 
ENGLISH
To protect the global environment and as an environmentalist, MSI 
must remind you that...
Under the European Union ( EU ) Directive on Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment, Directive 2002/96/EC, which takes e ect on 
August 13, 2005, products of electrical and electronic equipment  
cannot be discarded as municipal waste anymore and manufactur-
ers of covered electronic equipment will be obligated to take back 
such products at the end of their useful life. MSI will comply with the product take 
back requirements at the end of life of MSI-branded products that are sold into the 
EU. You can return these products to local collection points.

DEUTSCH
Hinweis von MSI zur Erhaltung und Schutz unserer Umwelt
Gemäß der Richtlinie 2002/96/EG über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte dürfen 
Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte nicht mehr als kommunale Abfälle entsorgt 
werden. MSI hat europaweit verschiedene Sammel- und Recyclingunternehmen 
beauftragt, die in die Europäische Union in Verkehr gebrachten Produkte, am 
Ende seines Lebenszyklus zurückzunehmen. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt 
zum gegebenen Zeitpunkt ausschliesslich an einer lokalen Altgerätesammelstelle 
in Ihrer Nähe.

FRANÇAIS
En tant qu écologiste et a n de protéger l environnement, MSI tient à rappeler 
ceci...
Au sujet de la directive européenne (EU) relative aux déchets des équipement 
électriques et électroniques, directive 2002/96/EC, prenant e et le 13 août 2005, 
que  les produits électriques et électroniques ne peuvent être déposés dans les 
décharges ou tout simplement mis à la poubelle. Les fabricants de ces équipe-
ments seront obligés de récupérer certains produits en n de vie. MSI prendra en 
compte cette exigence relative au retour des produits en n de vie au sein de la 
communauté européenne. Par conséquent vous pouvez retourner localement ces 
matériels dans les points de collecte.

ͽ΅;;ͯͭͮ
ͯΣΠΤΔΡΜδ MSI ΤΥΙΘΤΥΜΡΜΠΔΙΧ ΔΞΧΜΖΡΰΙ ΘΙΝΦΧΖΜδ ΤΣ ΛΔήΜΧΙ ΣΞΥΨΚΔγήΙΝ 
ΦΥΙΘΰ, ΤΣβΧΣΠΨ ΡΔΤΣΠΜΡΔΙΠ ΖΔΠ, άΧΣ.... 
ͧ ΦΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΜΜ Φ ΘΜΥΙΞΧΜΖΣΝ ͪΖΥΣΤΙΝΦΞΣΗΣ ;ΣγΛΔ (ͪ;) ΤΣ ΤΥΙΘΣΧΖΥΔήΙΡΜγ 
ΛΔΗΥδΛΡΙΡΜδ ΣΞΥΨΚΔγήΙΝ ΦΥΙΘΰ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΣΖΔΡΡΰΠ βΟΙΞΧΥΜάΙΦΞΜΠ Μ 
βΟΙΞΧΥΣΡΡΰΠ ΣΕΣΥΨΘΣΖΔΡΜΙΠ (ΘΜΥΙΞΧΜΖΔ WEEE 2002/96/EC), ΖΦΧΨΤΔγήΙΝ 
Ζ ΦΜΟΨ 13 ΔΖΗΨΦΧΔ 2005 ΗΣΘΔ, ΜΛΘΙΟΜδ, ΣΧΡΣΦδήΜΙΦδ Ξ βΟΙΞΧΥΜάΙΦΞΣΠΨ Μ 
βΟΙΞΧΥΣΡΡΣΠΨ ΣΕΣΥΨΘΣΖΔΡΜγ, ΡΙ ΠΣΗΨΧ ΥΔΦΦΠΔΧΥΜΖΔΧαΦδ ΞΔΞ ΕΰΧΣΖΣΝ ΠΨΦΣΥ, 
ΤΣβΧΣΠΨ ΤΥΣΜΛΖΣΘΜΧΙΟΜ ΖΰέΙΤΙΥΙάΜΦΟΙΡΡΣΗΣ βΟΙΞΧΥΣΡΡΣΗΣ ΣΕΣΥΨΘΣΖΔΡΜδ 
ΣΕδΛΔΡΰ ΤΥΜΡΜΠΔΧα ΙΗΣ ΘΟδ ΤΙΥΙΥΔΕΣΧΞΜ ΤΣ ΣΞΣΡάΔΡΜΜ ΦΥΣΞΔ ΦΟΨΚΕΰ. MSI 
ΣΕδΛΨΙΧΦδ ΦΣΕΟγΘΔΧα ΧΥΙΕΣΖΔΡΜδ ΤΣ ΤΥΜΙΠΨ ΤΥΣΘΨΞΫΜΜ, ΤΥΣΘΔΡΡΣΝ ΤΣΘ 
ΠΔΥΞΣΝ MSI ΡΔ ΧΙΥΥΜΧΣΥΜΜ EC, Ζ ΤΙΥΙΥΔΕΣΧΞΨ ΤΣ ΣΞΣΡάΔΡΜΜ ΦΥΣΞΔ ΦΟΨΚΕΰ. 
ͧΰ ΠΣΚΙΧΙ ΖΙΥΡΨΧα βΧΜ ΜΛΘΙΟΜδ Ζ ΦΤΙΫΜΔΟΜΛΜΥΣΖΔΡΡΰΙ ΤΨΡΞΧΰ ΤΥΜΙΠΔ. 
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ESPAÑOL
MSI como empresa comprometida con la protección del medio ambiente, 
recomienda:
Bajo la directiva 2002/96/EC de la Unión Europea en materia de desechos y/
o equipos electrónicos, con fecha de rigor desde el 13 de agosto de 2005, los 
productos clasi cados como eléctricos y equipos electrónicos  no pueden ser 
depositados en los contenedores habituales de su municipio, los fabricantes de 
equipos electrónicos, están obligados a hacerse cargo de dichos productos al 
termino de su período de vida. MSI estará comprometido con los términos de 
recogida de sus productos vendidos en la Unión Europea al nal de su periodo 
de vida. Usted debe depositar estos productos en el punto limpio establecido por 
el ayuntamiento de su localidad o entregar a una empresa autorizada para la 
recogida de estos residuos.

NEDERLANDS
Om het milieu te beschermen, wil MSI u eraan herinneren dat .
De richtlijn van de Europese Unie (EU) met betrekking tot Vervuiling van Elec-
trische en Electronische producten (2002/96/EC), die op 13 Augustus 2005 in 
zal gaan kunnen niet meer beschouwd worden als vervuiling. Fabrikanten van dit 
soort producten worden verplicht om producten retour te nemen aan het eind van 
hun levenscyclus. MSI zal overeenkomstig de richtlijn handelen voor de producten 
die de merknaam MSI dragen en verkocht zijn in de EU. Deze goederen kunnen 
geretourneerd worden op lokale inzamelingspunten.

SRPSKI
Da bi zaštitili prirodnu sredinu, i kao preduzeće koje vodi računa o okolini i prirod-
noj sredini, MSI mora da vas podesti da
Po Direktivi Evropske unije ( EU ) o odbačenoj ekektronskoj i električnoj opre-
mi, Direktiva 2002/96/EC, koja stupa na snagu od 13. Avgusta 2005, proizvodi 
koji spadaju pod elektronsku i električnu opremu  ne mogu više biti odbačeni 
kao običan otpad i proizvođači ove opreme biće prinuđeni da uzmu natrag ove 
proizvode na kraju njihovog uobičajenog veka trajanja. MSI će poštovati zahtev 
o preuzimanju ovakvih proizvoda kojima je istekao vek trajanja, koji imaju MSI 
oznaku i koji su prodati u EU. Ove proizvode možete vratiti na lokalnim mestima 
za prikupljanje.

POLSKI
Aby chronić nasze środowisko naturalne oraz jako rma dbająca o ekologię, MSI 
przypomina, że...
Zgodnie z Dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej ( UE ) dotyczącą odpadów produktów elek-
trycznych i elektronicznych (Dyrektywa 2002/96/EC), która wchodzi w życie 13 
sierpnia 2005, tzw. produkty oraz wyposażenie elektryczne i elektroniczne  nie 
mogą być traktowane jako śmieci komunalne, tak więc producenci tych produktów 
będą zobowiązani do odbierania ich w momencie gdy produkt jest wycofywany z 
użycia. MSI wypełni wymagania UE, przyjmując produkty (sprzedawane na tere-
nie Unii Europejskiej) wycofywane z użycia. Produkty MSI będzie można zwracać 
w wyznaczonych punktach zbiorczych.
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TÜRKÇE
Çevreci özelliğiyle bilinen MSI dünyada çevreyi korumak için hatırlatır:
Avrupa Birliği (AB) Kararnamesi Elektrik ve Elektronik Malzeme Atığı, 2002/96/
EC Kararnamesi altında 13 Ağustos 2005 tarihinden itibaren geçerli olmak üzere, 
elektrikli ve elektronik malzemeler diğer atıklar gibi çöpe atılamayacak ve bu 
elektonik cihazların üreticileri, cihazların kullanım süreleri bittikten sonra ürünleri 
geri toplamakla yükümlü olacaktır. Avrupa Birliği ne satılan MSI markalı ürünlerin 
kullanım süreleri bittiğinde MSI ürünlerin geri alınması isteği ile işbirliği içerisinde 
olacaktır. Ürünlerinizi yerel toplama noktalarına bırakabilirsiniz.

ČESKY
Záleží nám na ochraně životního prostředí - společnost MSI upozorňuje...
Podle směrnice Evropské unie ( EU ) o likvidaci elektrických a elektronických 
výrobků 2002/96/EC platné od 13. srpna 2005 je zakázáno likvidovat elektrické 
a elektronické výrobky  v běžném komunálním odpadu a výrobci elektronick-
ých výrobků, na které se tato směrnice vztahuje, budou povinni odebírat takové 
výrobky zpět po skončení jejich životnosti.  Společnost MSI splní požadavky na 
odebírání výrobků značky MSI, prodávaných v zemích EU, po skončení jejich 
životnosti. Tyto výrobky můžete odevzdat v místních sběrnách.

MAGYAR
Annak érdekében, hogy környezetünket megvédjük, illetve környezetvédőként 
fellépve az MSI emlékezteti Önt, hogy ...
Az Európai Unió ( EU ) 2005. augusztus 13-án hatályba lépő, az elektromos 
és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2002/96/EK irányelve szerint 
az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések többé nem kezelhetőek lakossági 
hulladékként, és az ilyen elektronikus berendezések gyártói kötelessé válnak az 
ilyen termékek visszavételére azok hasznos élettartama végén.  Az MSI betartja 
a termékvisszavétellel kapcsolatos követelményeket az MSI márkanév alatt az 
EU-n belül értékesített termékek esetében, azok élettartamának végén. Az ilyen 
termékeket a legközelebbi gyűjtőhelyre viheti.

ITALIANO
Per proteggere l ambiente, MSI, da sempre amica della natura, ti ricorda che .
In base alla Direttiva dell Unione Europea (EU) sullo Smaltimento dei Materiali 
Elettrici ed Elettronici, Direttiva 2002/96/EC in vigore dal 13 Agosto 2005, prodot-
ti appartenenti alla categoria dei Materiali Elettrici ed Elettronici non possono più 
essere eliminati come ri uti municipali: i produttori di detti materiali saranno ob-
bligati a ritirare ogni prodotto alla ne del suo ciclo di vita. MSI si adeguerà a tale 
Direttiva ritirando tutti i prodotti marchiati MSI che sono stati venduti all interno 
dell Unione Europea alla ne del loro ciclo di vita. È possibile portare i prodotti 
nel più vicino punto di raccolta
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ENglIsh
GETTINg sTArT
Thank you for choosing the 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 series (MS-7388 v3.x) ATX 
mainboard. The 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 series is design based on AMD® RX780 & 
SB710/ SB700 chipset for optimal system e ciency. Designed to t the advanced 
AMD® processor in AM2+ package, the 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 series deliver a high 
performance and professional desktop platform solution.

Layout
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Processor Support
AMD®  Phenom FX/X4/X2, Althon 64 FX/X2 and Sempron processors in 
AM2+ package
(For the latest information about CPU, please visit
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=cpuform2)

HyperTransport
Supports Hyper Transport(HT) 3.0 Technology

Chipset
North Bridge: AMD® RX780 chipset
South Bridge: AMD® SB710/ SB700 chipset

Memory Support
DDR2 533/ 667/ 800/ 1066 SDRAM (8GB Max)
4 DDR2 DIMMs (240pin / 1.8V)
(For more information on compatible components, please visit 
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=testreport)

LAN
Supports LAN 10/100/1000 Fast Ethernet by Realtek® RTL 8111DL

Audio
Chip integrated by Realtek® ALC889/ ALC888S/ ALC885
Flexible 8-channel audio with jack sensing
Compliant with Azalia 1.0 Spec

IDE
1 IDE port by AMD® SB710/ SB700
Supports Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133, PIO & Bus Master operation mode

SATA
6 SATAII ports by AMD® SB710/ SB700
Supports storage and data transfers at up to 3.0 Gb/s

RAID
Supports RAID 0/ 1/ 0+1 mode by AMD® SB710/ SB700

Floppy
1 oppy port
Supports 1 FDD with 360KB, 720KB, 1.2MB, 1.44MB and 2.88MB

Connectors
Back panel

1 PS/2 mouse port 
1 PS/2 keyboard port
1 Serial port
6 USB 2.0 Ports
1 LAN jack
6 exible audio jacks

On-Board Connectors
3 USB 2.0 connectors 
1 Chassis Intrusion connector 

SPECIFICATIONS
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1 CD-In connector
1 Front Panel Audio connector
1 SPDIF-Out connector
1 TPM connector (optional)
1 OC switch

Slots
1 PCI Express x16 slot
2 PCI Express x1 slot
3 PCI slots, support 3.3V/ 5V PCI bus Interface

Form Factor
ATX (30.5cm X 21.0 cm)

Mounting 
6 mounting holes
(If you need to purchase accessories and request the part numbers, you could 
search the product web page and nd details on our web address below
http://www.msi.com/index.php)
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REAR PANEL
The  770T-C45/770T-C35 rear panel provides the following connectors:

HARDWARE SETUP
This chapter tells you how to install the CPU, memory modules, and expansion 
cards, as well as how to setup the jumpers on the mainboard. It also provides the 
instructions on connecting the peripheral devices, such as the mouse, keyboard, 
etc. While doing the installation, be careful in holding the components and follow 
the installation procedures.

CPU & Cooler Installation for AM2+
When you are installing the CPU, make sure the CPU has a cooler attached on the 
top to prevent overheating. Meanwhile, do not forget to apply some thermal paste 
on CPU before installing the heat sink/cooler fan for better heat dispersion. 

Follow the steps below to install the CPU & cooler correctly. Wrong installation will 
cause the damage of your CPU & mainboard.

PS/2 mouse

PS/2 keyboard 

Serial port 

USB ports 

LAN
Line-In

Line-Out 

MIC

RS-Out

CS-Out 

SS-Out 

The surface of AM2+ CPU.

Remember to apply some thermal 
paste on it for better heat dispersion.

Gold arrow
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Pull the lever sideways away from the socket.  
Make sure to raise the lever up to a 90-degree 
angle.

Look for the gold arrow of the CPU. The gold 
arrow should point as shown in the picture. The 
CPU can only t in the correct orientation.

If the CPU is correctly installed, the pins should be 
completely embedded into the socket and can not 
be seen. Please note that any violation of the cor-
rect installation procedures may cause permanent 
damages to your mainboard.  

Press the CPU down rmly into the socket and 
close the lever. As the CPU is likely to move while 
the lever is being closed, always close the lever 
with your ngers pressing tightly on top of the 
CPU to make sure the CPU is properly and com-
pletely embedded into the socket.

Position the cooling set onto the retention mecha-
nism. Hook one end of the clip to hook rst.

Then press down the other end of the clip to 
fasten the cooling set on the top of the retention 
mechanism. Locate the Fix Lever and lift up it.

Fasten down the lever.

Attach the CPU Fan cable to the CPU fan connec-
tor on the mainboard.

ImpOrTANT
Mainboard photos shown in this section are for demonstration of the cooler in-
stallation for Socket AM2+ CPU only. The appearance of your mainboard may 
vary depending on the model you purchase.

While disconnecting the hook from the xed bolt, it is necessary to keep an eye 
on your ngers, because once the hook is disconnected from the xed bolt, the 
xed lever will spring back instantly. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

*

*
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Installing Memory Modules
The memory module has only one notch on the center and will only t in the 
right orientation.

Insert the memory module vertically into the DIMM slot. Then push it in until 
the golden nger on the memory module is deeply inserted in the DIMM slot. 
The plastic clip at each side of the DIMM slot will automatically close when the 
memory module is properly seated. You can barely see the golden nger if the 
memory module is properly inserted in the DIMM slot.

Manually check if the memory module has been locked in place by the DIMM 
slot clips at the sides.

1.

2.

3.

ImpOrTANT
DDR2 memory modules are not interchangeable with DDR and the DDR2 stan-
dard is not backwards compatible. You should always install DDR2 memory 
modules in the DDR2 DIMM slots.

In Dual-Channel mode, make sure that you install memory modules of the same 
type and density in di erent channel DIMM slots.  

To enable successful system boot-up, always insert the memory modules into 
the DIMM1 rst.

*

*

*

Notch
Volt
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ATX 24-Pin Power Connector: ATX1
This connector allows you to connect an ATX 24-pin power supply. To connect the 
ATX 24-pin power supply, make sure the plug of the power supply is inserted in 
the proper orientation and the pins are aligned. Then push down the power supply 
rmly into the connector.

ATX 4-Pin Power Connector: PWR1
This 4-Pin power connector is used to provide power to the CPU.

ImpOrTANT
Make sure that all the connectors are connected to proper ATX power supplies 
to ensure stable operation of the mainboard.

Power supply of 350 watts (and above) is highly recommended for system sta-
bility.

Floppy Disk Drive Connector: FDD1
This connector supports 360KB, 720KB, 1.2MB, 1.44MB or 2.88MB oppy disk 
drive.

*

*
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IDE Connector: IDE1
This connector supports IDE hard disk drives, optical disk drives and other IDE 
devices.

ImpOrTANT
If you install two IDE devices on the same cable, you must con gure the drives 
to cable select mode or separately to master / slave mode by setting jumpers. 
Refer to IDE device documentation supplied by the vendors for jumper setting 
instructions.

Serial ATA Connector: SATA1 ~ 6
This connector is a high-speed Serial ATA interface port. Each connector can 
connect to one Serial ATA device.

ImpOrTANT
Please do not fold the Serial ATA cable into 90-degree angle. Otherwise, data loss 
may occur during transmission.

Fan Power Connectors: CPUFAN, NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
The fan power connectors support system cooling fan with +12V. When connect-
ing the wire to the connectors, always note that the red wire is the positive and 
should be connected to the +12V; the black wire is Ground and should be con-
nected to GND. If the mainboard has a System Hardware Monitor chipset on-
board, you must use a specially designed fan with speed sensor to take advantage 
of the CPU fan control.

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.Sensor
4.Control

CPUFAN

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.No Use

NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
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S/PDIF-Out Connector: JSPD1
This connector is used to connect S/PDIF (Sony & Philips Digital Interconnect 
Format) interface for digital audio transmission.

1.VCC

2.SPDIF

3.Ground

CD-In Connector: CD_IN1
This connector is provided for external audio input.

4.R
3.Ground

2.Ground

1.L

Front Panel Connectors: JFP1, JFP2
These connectors are for electrical connection to the front panel switches and 
LEDs. The JFP1 is compliant with Intel® Front Panel I/O Connectivity Design 
Guide.

JFP1
JFP2

Front Panel Audio Connector: JAUD1
This connector allows you to connect the front panel audio and is compliant with 
Intel® Front Panel I/O Connectivity Design Guide.

1.MIC L

3.MIC R

10.Head Phone Detection

5.Head Phone R

7.SENSE_SEND

9.Head Phone L

8.No Pin
6.MIC Detection

4.PRESENCE#

2.Ground
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Front USB Connector: JUSB1~3
This connector, compliant with Intel® I/O Connectivity Design Guide, is ideal for 
connecting high-speed USB interface peripherals such as USB HDD, digital cam-
eras, MP3 players, printers, modems and the like.

1.VCC

3.USB0-

10.USBOC

5.USB0+

7.Ground

9.No Pin

8.Ground
6.USB1+

4.USB1-
2.VCC

TPM Module connector: JTPM1 (optional)
This connector connects to a TPM (Trusted Platform Module) module. Please re-
fer to the TPM security platform manual for more details and usages.

10.No Pin

14.Ground8.5V Power

12.Ground6.Serial IRQ

4.3.3V Power

2.3V Standby power

1.LPC Clock

3.LPC Reset

5.LPC address & data pin0

7.LPC address & data pin1

9.LPC address & data pin2

11.LPC address & data pin3

13.LPC Frame

Chassis Intrusion Connector: JCI1
This connector connects to the chassis intrusion switch cable. If the chassis is 
opened, the chassis intrusion mechanism will be activated. The system will record 
this status and show a warning message on the screen. To clear the warning, you 
must enter the BIOS utility and clear the record.

1.CINTRU

2.Ground
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Clear CMOS Jumper: JBAT1
There is a CMOS RAM onboard that has a power supply from an external battery 
to keep the data of system con guration. With the CMOS RAM, the system can 
automatically boot OS every time it is turned on. If you want to clear the system 
con guration, set the jumper to clear data.

11 1

JBAT1

Keep Data Clear Data

ImpOrTANT
You can clear CMOS by shorting 2-3 pin while the system is o . Then return to 
1-2 pin position. Avoid clearing the CMOS while the system is on; it will damage 
the mainboard.

Overclock FSB Switch: OCSWITCH1
You can overclock the FSB to increase the processor frequency by changing the 
switch. Follow the instructions below to set the FSB.

Default Increase 10% 
speed of FSB 

Increase 15% 
speed of FSB 

Increase 20% 
speed of FSB 

ImpOrTANT
Make sure that you power o  the system before setting the switch.

When overclocking cause system instability or crash during boot, please set the 
switch to default setting.

*

*
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These APS (Active Phase Switching) LED indicates the current CPU power phase 
mode. Follow the instructions below to read.

:ON, :OFF

 4 of the LEDs will light blue when CPU is in 4 phase power mode.

 1 of the LEDs will light blue when CPU is in 1 phase power mode.

APS LED Status Indicator: LED1~4

APS LEDs
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PCI Express Slot
The PCI Express slot supports the PCI Express interface expansion card.

PCI Express x16 slot.

PCI Express x1 slot.

PCI Slot
The PCI slot supports LAN card, SCSI card, USB card, and other add-on cards 
that comply with PCI speci cations.

ImpOrTANT
Make sure that you unplug the power supply rst. Meanwhile, read the documen-
tation for the expansion card to con gure any necessary hardware or software set-
tings for the expansion card, such as jumpers, switches or BIOS con guration.

PCI Interrupt Request Routing 
When adding or removing expansion cards, make the IRQ, acronym of interrupt 
request line and pronounced I-R-Q, are hardware lines over which devices can 
send interrupt signals to the microprocessor. The PCI IRQ pins are typically con-
nected to the PCI bus pins as follows:

Order

Slot
1 2 3 4

PCI 1 INT E# INT F# INT G# INT H#

PCI 2 INT F# INT G# INT H# INT E#

PCI 3 INT G# INT H# INT E# INT F#
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BIOS SETUp
Power on the computer and the system will start POST (Power On Self Test) 
process. When the message below appears on the screen, press <DEL> key to 
enter Setup.

Press DEL to enter SETUP

If the message disappears before you respond and you still wish to enter Setup, 
restart the system by turning it OFF and On or pressing the RESET button. You 
may also restart the system by simultaneously pressing <Ctrl>, <Alt>, and <De-
lete> keys.

Main Page

Standard CMOS Features
Use this menu for basic system con gurations, such as time, date etc.

Advanced BIOS Features
Use this menu to setup the items of special enhanced features.

Integrated Peripherals
Use this menu to specify your settings for integrated peripherals.

Power Management Setup
Use this menu to specify your settings for power management.

H/W Monitor 
This entry shows the status of your CPU, fan, warning for overall system status.

Green Power
Use this menu to specify the power phase.  

BIOS Setting Password
Use this menu to set BIOS setting Password.
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Cell Menu
Use this menu to specify your settings for frequency/voltage control.

Load Fail-Safe Defaults
Use this menu to load the BIOS default values that are factory settings for system 
operations.

Load Optimized Defaults
Use this menu to load factory default settings into the BIOS for stable system 
performance operations.

Save & Exit Setup
Save changes to CMOS and exit setup.

Exit Without Saving
Abandon all changes and exit setup.
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Cell Menu

Current CPU/DRAM Frequency 
It shows the current frequency of CPU/Memory. Read-only.

CPU Speci cations
Press <Enter> to enter the sub-menu and it displays the informations of installed 
CPU.

AMD Cool n Quiet
The Cool n Quiet technology can e ectively and dynamically lower CPU speed 
and  power consumption.

ImpOrTANT
To ensure that Cool n Quiet function is ac-
tivated and will be working properly, it is 
required to double con rm that:

Run BIOS Setup, and select Cell Menu. 
Under Cell Menu, nd AMD Cool n Quiet, 
and set this item to Enabled .

Enter Windows, and select [Start]->[Set-
tings]->[Control Panel]->[Power Options]. 
Enter Power Options Properties tag, and 
select Minimal Power Management under 
Power schemes.

*

*
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Adjust CPU FSB Frequency (MHz)
This item allows you to adjust the CPU FSB frequency.

Adjust CPU Ratio
This item is used to adjust CPU clock multiplier (ratio). It is available only when the 
processor supports this function.

Adjust CPU-NB Ratio
This item is used to adjust CPU-NB ratio.

Adjusted CPU Frequency (MHz)
It shows the adjusted CPU frequency. Read-only.

Advanced Clock Calibration
This item is for overclock. Setting to [Enabled] allows you to set the CPU Ratio 
higher. It is available only when the processor supports this function.

MEMORY-Z
Press <Enter> to enter the sub-menu, select a item form DIMM list and enter to 
read the memory SPD informations. 

Advance DRAM Con guration
Press <Enter> to enter the sub-menu.

DRAM Timing Mode
This eld has the capacity to automatically detect all of the DRAM timing. If you 
set this eld to [DCT 0], [DCT 1] or [Both], some elds will appear and select-
able. DCT 0 controls channel A and DCT1 controls channel B.

CAS Latency (CL)
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. This controls the CAS latency, which determines the timing delay (in 
clock cycles) before SDRAM starts a read command after receiving it.

tRCD
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. When DRAM is refreshed, both rows and columns are addressed 
separately. This setup item allows you to determine the timing of the transition 
from RAS (row address strobe) to CAS (column address strobe). The less the 
clock cycles, the faster the DRAM performance.

tRP
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. This setting controls the number of cycles for Row Address Strobe 
(RAS) to be allowed to precharge. If insu cient time is allowed for the RAS to 
accumulate its charge before DRAM refresh may be incomplete and DRAM 
may fail to retain data. This item applies only when synchronous DRAM is in-
stalled in the system.

tRAS
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. This setting determines the time RAS takes to read from and write 
to a memory cell.
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tRTP
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. This setting controls the time interval between a read and a pre-
charge command.

tRC
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. The row cycle time determines the minimum number of clock cycles 
a memory row takes to complete a full cycle, from row activation up to the 
precharging of the active row.

tWR
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. It speci es the amount of delay (in clock cycles) that must elapse 
after the completion of a valid write operation, before an active bank can be 
precharged. This delay is required to guarantee that data in the write bu ers 
can be written to the memory cells before precharge occurs.

tRRD
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. Speci es the active-to-active delay of di erent banks.

tWTR
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is ad-
justable. This item controls the Write Data In to Read Command Delay memory 
timing. This constitutes the minimum number of clock cycles that must occur 
between the last valid write operation and the next read command to the same 
internal bank of the DDR device.

tRFC0~3
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], these elds 
are adjustable. These settings determine the time RFC take to read from and 
write to memory cells.  

1T/2T Memory Timing
When the DRAM Timing Mode sets to [DCT 0], [DCT1] or [Both], the eld is 
adjustable. This eld controls the SDRAM command rate. Selecting [1T] makes 
SDRAM signal controller to run at 1T (T=clock cycles) rate. Selecting [2T] 
makes SDRAM signal controller run at 2T rate.

DCT Unganged Mode
This feature is used to Integrate two 64-bit DCTs into a 128-bit interface.

FSB/DRAM Ratio
This item allows you to set the FSB/DRAM ratio.

Adjusted DRAM Frequency (MHz)
It shows the adjusted DDR memory frequency. Read-only.

HT Link Speed
This item allows you to set the Hyper-Transport Link speed. Setting to [Auto], the 
system will detect the HT link speed automatically.

Adjust PCI-E Frequency (MHz)
This item allows you to set the PCI-E frequency (in MHz).
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Auto Disable DRAM/PCI Frequency
When set to [Enabled], the system will remove (turn o ) clocks from empty DIMM 
and PCI slots to minimize the electromagnetic interference (EMI).

CPU Voltage (V)
This item will allow you to adjust the CPU voltage.

DRAM Voltage (V)
This item will allow you to adjust the Memory voltage.

NB Voltage (V)
This item will allow you to adjust the North Bridge voltage.

HT Link Voltage (V)
This item will allow you to adjust the Hyper-Transport Link voltage.

Spread Spectrum
When the motherboard s clock generator pulses, the extreme values (spikes) of 
the pulses create EMI (Electromagnetic Interference). The Spread Spectrum func-
tion reduces the EMI generated by modulating the pulses so that the spikes of 
the pulses are reduced to atter curves. If you do not have any EMI problem, 
leave the setting at Disabled for optimal system stability and performance. But if 
you are plagued by EMI, set to Enabled for EMI reduction. Remember to disable 
Spread Spectrum if you are overclocking because even a slight jitter can introduce 
a temporary boost in clock speed which may just cause your overclocked proces-
sor to lock up.

ImpOrTANT
If you do not have any EMI problem, leave the setting at [Disabled] for optimal 
system stability and performance. But if you are plagued by EMI, select the 
value of Spread Spectrum for EMI reduction. 

The greater the Spread Spectrum value is, the greater the EMI is reduced, and 
the system will become less stable. For the most suitable Spread Spectrum 
value, please consult your local EMI regulation.

Remember to disable Spread Spectrum if you are overclocking because even a 
slight jitter can introduce a temporary boost in clock speed which may just cause 
your overclocked processor to lock up.

*

*

*
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Load Optimized Defaults
You can load the default values provided by the mainboard manufacturer for the 
stable performance.
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770T-C45/ 770T-C35  (MS-7388 v3.x) ATX   
. 770T-C45/ 770T-C35      AMD® RX780 

& SB710/ SB700    . AM2+   AMD® 
   770T-C45/ 770T-C35    

   .
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AM2+  AMD®  Phenom FX/X4/X2, Althon 64 FX/X2  Sempron 

(CPU    
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=cpuform2 )

HyperTransport
Hyper Transport(HT) 3.0  

 : AMD® RX780 
 : AMD® SB710/ SB700 

 
DDR2 533/ 667/ 800/ 1066 SDRAM (  8GB)
DDR2 DIMM 4  (240  / 1.8V)
(       
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=testreport  .)

LAN
Realtek® RTL 8111DL   LAN 10/100/1000   

Realtek® ALC889/ ALC888S/ ALC885    
     8  

Azalia 1.0 Spec  
IDE

AMD® SB710/ SB700   IDE  1
Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133, PIO      

SATA
AMD® SB710/ SB700   SATAII  6

 3.0 Gb/s      
RAID

AMD® SB710/ SB700   RAID 0/ 1/ 0+1   

  1
360KB, 720KB, 1.2MB, 1.44MB  2.88MB  FDD 1  

 
PS/2   1
PS/2   1

  1
USB 2.0  6
LAN  1

   6
 

USB 2.0  3  
   1  
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CD   1
    1

SPDIF   1
TPM  1  ( )
OC  1

PCI Express x16  1
PCI Express x1  2
PCI  3 , 3.3V/ 5V PCI   

 
ATX (30.5cm X 21.0 cm)

 
  6

(       , 
http://www.msi.com/index.php    .)
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770T-C45/770T-C35    .

 
  CPU,  ,        

 .  ,        
.  ,       .

AM2+  CPU   
CPU       .    

  /       CPU   
. 

   CPU    .    CPU
 .

PS/2 

PS/2  

 

USB  

LAN
 

  

RS 

CS  

SS  

AM2+ CPU  .

     
  .
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   .  90
 .

CPU    .   
    . CPU   

   .

CPU   ,    
   .    
      

.  

CPU        
.    CPU     

,      CPU  
   CPU      

  .

     .  
    .

        
    .   
  .

   .

CPU     CPU   
.

 
     AM2+ CPU      

 .        .

           , 
         . 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

*

*
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     ,   .

  DIMM   .     
   DIMM      .  
    DIMM       

.   DIMM       
 .

 DIMM       
.

1.

2.

3.

 
DDR2   DDR    , DDR2   

 .  DDR2 DIMM  DDR2    .

  ,   DIMM      
  .  

   ,    DIMM1  .

*

*

*
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ATX 24   : ATX1
   ATX 24      . ATX 24  

  ,      
,   .       

   .

ATX 4   : PWR1
 4    CPU     .

 
    ATX      

 .

   350     .

   : FDD1
  360 KB, 720 KB, 1.2 MB, 1.44 MB  2.88 MB   

 .

*

*
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IDE : IDE1
  IDE   ,      IDE 
 .

 
  2  IDE   ,    

  ,  /    .   
   IDE   .

 ATA : SATA1 ~ 6
    ATA   .   
  ATA    .

 
 ATA  90   .  ,    

  .

  : CPUFAN, NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
   +12V     .    
,     +12V   ,   

 GND   .      
  , CPU         

   .

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.Sensor
4.Control

CPUFAN

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.No Use

NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
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S/PDIF  : JSPD1
      S/PDIF(Sony & Philips Digital Intercon-

nect Format)    .

1.VCC

2.SPDIF

3.Ground

CD  : CD_IN1
     .

4.R
3.Ground

2.Ground

1.L

  : JFP1, JFP2
      LED     . JFP1

Intel® Front Panel I/O Connectivity Design Guide  .

JFP1
JFP2

   : JAUD1
        ,   Intel® 

Front Panel I/O Connectivity Design Guide  .

1.MIC L

3.MIC R

10.Head Phone Detection

5.Head Phone R

7.SENSE_SEND

9.Head Phone L

8.No Pin
6.MIC Detection

4.PRESENCE#

2.Ground
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 USB : JUSB1~3
Intel® I/O Connectivity Design Guide     USB HDD,  

, MP3 , ,     USB    
  .

1.VCC

3.USB0-

10.USBOC

5.USB0+

7.Ground

9.No Pin

8.Ground
6.USB1+

4.USB1-
2.VCC

TPM  : JTPM1 ( )
  TPM(Trusted Platform Module)  .   

 TPM    .

10.No Pin

14.Ground8.5V Power

12.Ground6.Serial IRQ

4.3.3V Power

2.3V Standby power

1.LPC Clock

3.LPC Reset

5.LPC address & data pin0

7.LPC address & data pin1

9.LPC address & data pin2

11.LPC address & data pin3

13.LPC Frame

  : JCI1
      .   ,  
  .        

.  , BIOS    .

1.CINTRU

2.Ground
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CMOS  : JBAT1
          

 CMOS RAM  . CMOS RAM  ,     
OS   .   ,    

.

11 1

JBAT1

  

 
    2-3   CMOS    .  

 1-2   .     CMOS   
.      .

 FSB : OCSWITCH1
      FSB    . 

   FSB  .

FSB   
10%  

FSB   
15%  

FSB   
20%  

 
    .

         
  .

*

*



40

 APS (Active Phase Switching) LED   CPU    . 
  .

: , :

 CPU  4      4  LED   . 

 CPU  1      1  LED   .

APS LED  : LED1~4

APS LEDs
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PCI Express 
PCI Express  PCI Express    .

PCI Express x16 .

PCI Express x1 .

PCI 
PCI  LAN , SCSI , USB   PCI    

  .

 
     . ,   BIOS  

           
  .

PCI    
     Interrupt request line   IRQ  I-R-Q

 ,        
 . PCI IRQ     PCI   .

1 2 3 4

PCI 1 INT E# INT F# INT G# INT H#

PCI 2 INT F# INT G# INT H# INT E#

PCI 3 INT G# INT H# INT E# INT F#
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BIOS 
   POST(Power On Self Test)  . 

   , <DEL>    .

      ,   
  (RESET)    .  <Ctrl>, <Alt>  

<Delete>        .

Main Page (  )

Standard CMOS Features (  CMOS )
   ,       .

Advanced BIOS Features (  BIOS )
       .

Integrated Peripherals (   )
       .

Power Management Setup (   )
      .

H/W Monitor (H/W ) 
  CPU   ,      .

Green Power (  )
     .  

BIOS Setting Password (BIOS  )
   BIOS   .

Press DEL to enter SETUP

(DEL    .)
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Cell Menu (  )
   /    .

Load Fail-Safe Defaults (    )
        BIOS  
.

Load Optimized Defaults (   )
           BIOS  

.

Save & Exit Setup (    )
CMOS      .

Exit Without Saving (   )
     .
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Cell Menu (  )

Current CPU/DRAM Frequency (  CPU/DRAM )
CPU     .  .

CPU Speci cations (CPU )
<Enter>       CPU  .

AMD Cool n Quiet (AMD )
  CPU        

.

 
    

 ,   
 .

BIOS   Cell Menu(  
)  . Cell Menu(  ) 
 AMD Cool n Quiet( )  
   Enabled( )  

.

Windows   [ ]-> [ ]->[
]->[  ]  . Power 

Options Properties(    ) 
Power schemes(    

)  Minimal Power Management(
  )  .

*

*
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Adjust CPU FSB Frequency (CPU FSB  ) (MHz)
  CPU FSB    .

Adjust CPU Ratio (CPU  )
   CPU   ( )    .   

       .

Adjust CPU-NB Ratio (CPU-NB  )
   CPU-NB    .

Adjusted CPU Frequency (  CPU ) (MHz)
   CPU  .  .

Advanced Clock Calibration (   )
   . [Enabled( )]   CPU   

  .        
  .

MEMORY-Z (  -Z)
<Enter>     . DIMM     

  SPD  . 

Advance DRAM Con guration (  DRAM )
<Enter>     .

DRAM Timing Mode (DRAM  )
  DRAM     .   [DCT 

0], [DCT 1 ]  [Both(  )]         
  . DCT 0   A , DCT1   B  .

CAS Latency (CAS  ) (CL)
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   , 

    .   SDRAM      
   (  )    CAS  

 .

tRCD
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   ,  

   . DRAM      .  
   RAS(  )  CAS(  )    

  .    DRAM  .

tRP
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   ,  

   .       RAS   
. DRAM   RAS       , 

  DRAM      .   
  DRAM   .

tRAS
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   ,  

   .   RAS      
     .
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tRTP
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   , 

    .        
 .

tRC

DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   , 
    .        
           

   .

tWR
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   , 

    .         
      (  )  .  

             
  .

tRRD
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   ,  

   .   active-to-active  .

tWTR
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   ,  

   .      (Write Data 
In to Read Command Delay)   .   DDR  

            
     .

tRFC0~3
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   ,  

   .   RFC      
     .  

1T/2T Memory Timing (1T/2T  )
DRAM   [DCT 0], [DCT1]  [Both(  )]   ,  

   .   SDRAM    . 
[1T]   SDRAM   1T(T=  )  

. [2T]   SDRAM   2T  .

DCT Unganged Mode (DCT  )
  2  64-  DCT   128-     

.

FSB/DRAM Ratio (FSB/DRAM )
   FSB/DRAM    .

Adjusted DRAM Frequency (  DRAM ) (MHz)
   DDR   .  .

HT Link Speed (HT  )
         . [ (Auto)] 
   HT    .
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Adjust PCI-E Frequency (MHz) (PCI-E  )
   PCI-E (in MHz)    .

Auto Disable DRAM/PCI Frequency (DRAM/PCI   )
[Enabled( )]     DRAM/PCI   (

 )  (EMI)    .

CPU Voltage (CPU ) (V)
   CPU     .

DRAM Voltage (DRAM ) (V)
       .

NB Voltage (NB ) (V)
        .

HT Link Voltage (HT  ) (V)
         .

Spread Spectrum (  )
      ( )   

 .       EMI    
     . EMI    
         .  EMI  

    EMI   .   
       

           
  .

 
EMI           [  

]  .  EMI      EMI   
   . 

    EMI     .  
      EMI  .

       
           

    .

*

*

*
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Load Optimized Defaults (   )
          
.
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FrANçAIs
POUr cOmmENcEr
Félicitations, vous venez d aquérir une carte mère des séries ATX 770T-C45/ 
770T-C35 (MS-7388 v3.x). Les séries 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 sont basées sur les 
chipsets AMD® RX780 & SB710/ SB700 o rant un système très performant. La 
carte fonctionne avec les processeurs AMD® avancés dans le paquet AM2+. Les 
séries 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 sont très performantes et o rent une solution adaptée 
tant aux professionnels qu aux particuliers.

Schéma
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Processeurs Supportés
AMD®  Phenom FX/X4/X2, Althon 64 FX/X2 et Sempron processeurs dans le 
paquet AM2+
(Pour plus d informations sur le CPU, veuillez visiter
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=cpuform2)

HyperTransport
Supporte la Technologie Hyper Transport(HT) 3.0

Chipset
North Bridge : Chipset AMD® RX780
South Bridge : Chipset AMD® SB710/ SB700

Mémoire supportée
DDR2 533/ 667/ 800/ 1066 SDRAM (8GB Max)
4 DDR2 DIMMs (240pin / 1.8V)
(Pour plus d informations sur les composants compatibles, veuillez visiter
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=testreport)

LAN
Supporte LAN 10/100/1000 Fast Ethernet par Realtek® RTL 8111DL

Audio
Puce intégrée par Realtek® ALC889/ ALC888S/ ALC885
8-canaux audio exbiles avec détection de jack
Compatible avec les spéci cations d Azalia 1.0

IDE
1 port IDE par AMD® SB710/ SB700
Supporte les modes d opération Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133, PIO et Bus Master

SATA
6 ports SATAII par AMD® SB710/ SB700
Supporte le stockage et un taux de transfert jusqu à 3.0 Gb/s

RAID
Supporte le mode RAID 0/ 1/ 0+1 par AMD® SB710/ SB700

Disquette
1 port de disquette
Supporte 1 FDD avec 360KB, 720KB, 1.2MB, 1.44MB et 2.88MB

Connecteurs
Panneau arrière

1 port de souris PS/2 
1 port de clavier PS/2
1 port Sérial
6 USB 2.0 Ports
1 jack LAN
6 jacks audio exibles

Connecteurs intégrés
3 connecteurs USB 2.0 
1 connecteur Châssis Intrusion 

SPÉCIFICATIONS
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1 connecteur CD-In
1 connecteur audio avant
1 connecteur SPDIF-Out
1 connecteur TPM (optionnel)
1 interrupteur OC

Slots
1 slot PCI Express x16
2 slot PCI Express x1
3 slots PCI, supportent l Interface bus PCI 3.3V/ 5V

Dimension
ATX (30.5cm X 21.0 cm)

Montage 
6 trous de montage
(Si vous désirez acheter des accessoires et vous avez besoin de numéros de 
pièces, vous pouvez chercher sur la page website et trouver les détails sur 
notre adresse ci-dessous
http://www.msi.com/index.php)



52

PANNEAU ArrIèrE
Le panneau arrière 770T-C45/770T-C35 dispose les connecteurs suivants :

INsTAllATION DU mATÉrIEl
Ce chapitre vous indique comment installer le CPU, les modules de mémoire, les 
carte d extension et comment installer les cavaliers sur la carte. Il explique égale-
ment commen connecter les périphériques tels que la souris, le clavier, etc. Lors 
de l installation du matériel, veuillez suivre les instructions de montage pour éviter 
d endommager quoi que ce soit.

Intallation du CPU et le ventilateur pour AM2+
Quand vous installez votre CPU, assurez-vous que le CPU possède d un système 
de refroidissement pour prévenir le surchau e. N oubliez pas d appliquer un com-
posé de transfert thermique pour une meilleure dispersion de chaleur.

Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour installer le CPU et le ventilateur correcte-
ment. Une mauvaise installation endommagera votre CPU et la carte mère.

Souris PS/2

Clavier PS/2 

Port Sérial 

Ports USB 

LAN
Ligne-In

Ligne-Out 

MIC

RS-Out

CS-Out 

SS-Out 

La surface de AM2+ CPU.

N oubliez pas d appliquer un composé 
de transfert thermique pour une meil-
leure dispersion de chaleur.

La èche d or
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Tirez le levier de côté de la douille. Assurez-vous 
de le lever jusqu à 90-degrés.

Cherchez la èche d or du CPU. Elle doit désigner 
comme montré dans le photot. Le CPU ne s y in-
stalle que dans le position correcte.

Si le CPU est correctement installé, les pins sont 
complètement intégrés dans la douille et ils sont 
invisibles. Veuillez noter que toute fausse instal-
lation peut endommager en permanence votre 
carte mère.

Appuyez sur le CPU fermement dans la douille 
et fermez le levier. Vue que le CPU a une ten-
dance à bouger lorsque le levier se ferme, il faut 
le fermer en xant le CPU avec la main pour qu il 
soit correctement et complètement intégré dans 
la douille.

Posez le ventilateur sur le mécanisme de réten-
tion. Crochez un côté du clip d abord.

Puis appuyez sur l autre côté du clip pour xer le 
ventilateur sur le haut du mécanisme de rétention. 
Installez le levier de xe et levez-le.

Fixez le levier.

Attachez le câble du ventilateur du CPU au con-
necteur du ventilateur de CPU à la carte mère.

ImpOrTANT
Les photos de carte mère montrées dans cette partie ne sont que pour une dé-
monstration de l installation du ventilateur pour Socket AM2+ CPU. L apparence 
de votre carte mère peut varier selon le modèle que vous achetez.

Quand vous déconnectez le crochet de sécurité du verrou xé, il faut garder un 
oeil sur vos doigts, parce qu une fois que le crochet de sécurité est déconnecté 
du verrou xé, le levier xé jaillira immédiatement. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

*

*
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Installation des Modules de Mémoire
Le module de mémoire ne possède qu une seule encoche au centre et qu il 
n est convenable que dans la correcte orientation.

Insérez le module de mémoire verticalement dans le slot DIMM. Puis pous-
sez-le là-dedans jusqu à ce que le doigt d or sur le module de mémoire soit 
profondément inséré dans le slot DIMM. Le clip en plastique situé de chaque 
côté du module va se fermer automatiquement. Vous ne pouvez presque pas 
voir le doigt d or si le module de mémoire est correctement inséré dans le 
slot DIMM.

Véri ez manuellement que le module de mémoire soit bien inséré par les clips 
en plastiques situés de chaque côté du module.

1.

2.

3.

ImpOrTANT
Les modules de mémoire DDR2 ne sont pas interchangeables par DDR et vice 
versa. Vous devez toujours installer les modules de mémoire DDR2 dans les 
slots DDR2 DIMM.

Au mode Dual-Channel, assurez-vous que vous installez les modules de mé-
moire du même type et de la même densité dans des slots DIMM de canaux 
di érents.  

Pour lancer avec succès votre ordinateur, insérez tout d abord les modules de 
mémoire DIMM1.

*

*

*

Encoche
Volt
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Connecteur d alimentation ATX 24-pin : ATX1
Ce connecteur vous permet de connecter l alimentation ATX 24-pin. Pour cela as-
surez-vous que le connecteur est bien positionné dans le bon sens et que les pins 
sont alignées. Abaissez alors l alimentation d énergie dans le connteur.

Connecteur d alimentation ATX 4-pin : PWR1
Le connecteur 4-pin sert à alimenter le CPU.

ImpOrTANT
Assurez-vous que tous les connecteurs sont reliés à l alimentation ATX pour 
assurer une stabilité de la carte mère.

L alimentation 350 watts (ou supérieur) est recommandée pour la stabilité du 
système.

Connecteur Floppy Disk Drive : FDD1
Ce connecteur supporte les formats 360KB, 720KB, 1.2MB, 1.44MB ou 2.88MB.

*

*
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Connecteur IDE : IDE1
Ce connecteur supporte les disques durs IDE, les lecteurs du disque dur optique 
et d autre dispositifs IDE.

ImpOrTANT
Si vous installez deux dispositifs IDE sur un même câble, vous devez con gurer le 
second dans le mode câble sélection ou dans le mode master / slave séparément 
en con gurant les cavaliers. Référez-vous aux documentations de dispositifs 
d IDE fournits par les vendeurs pour les instructions d aarrangement de cavalier.

Connecteur Sérial ATA : SATA1 ~ 6
Ce connecteur est un port d Interface de haute vitesse Sérial ATA. Chaque con-
necteur peut se connecter à un dispositif Sérial ATA.

ImpOrTANT
Veuillez ne pas tordre le câble Sérial ATA à 90-degrés. Cela pourrait l endommager 
et entraîner la perte de données lors des phases de transfert de celles-ci.

Connecteurs d alimentation du ventilateur : CPUFAN, NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
Les connecteurs d alimentation du système de refroidissement suportent un sys-
tème de refroidissement de +12V. Lors de la connexion du câble, assurez-vous 
que le l soit positif et connecté au +12V; le câble noir connecté au GND. Si la 
carte mère possède un chipset System Hardware Monitor intégré, vous devez 
utiliser un ventilateur ayant ces caractéristiques si vous voulez contrôler le ven-
tilateur du CPU.

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.Sensor
4.Control

CPUFAN

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.No Use

NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
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Connecteur S/PDIF-Out : JSPD1
Ce connecteur sert à connecter l Interface S/PDIF (Sony & Philips Digital Intercon-
nect Format) pour une transmission numérique audio.

1.VCC

2.SPDIF

3.Ground

Connecteur CD-In : CD_IN1
Ce connecteur est fournit pour un audio externe d entrer.

4.R
3.Ground

2.Ground

1.L

Connecteurs Panneau avant : JFP1, JFP2
Ce connecteur vous permet de connecter un audio en panneau avant. Le con-
necteur JFP1 est compatible avec Intel® Front Panel I/O Connectivity Design 
Guide.

JFP1
JFP2

Connecteur Audio Panneau avant : JAUD1
Ce connecteur vous permet de connecter un audio en panneau avant. Il est com-
patible avec Intel® Front Panel I/O Connectivity Design Guide.

1.MIC L

3.MIC R

10.Head Phone Detection

5.Head Phone R

7.SENSE_SEND

9.Head Phone L

8.No Pin
6.MIC Detection

4.PRESENCE#

2.Ground
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Connecteur USB avant : JUSB1~3
Ce connecteur, compatible avec Intel® I/O Connectivity Design Guide, est idéal 
pour connecter les USB périphérique d Interface de haute vitesse tel que USB 
HDD, caméra numérique, lecteur MP3, imprimants modems et etc.

1.VCC

3.USB0-

10.USBOC

5.USB0+

7.Ground

9.No Pin

8.Ground
6.USB1+

4.USB1-
2.VCC

Connecteur de Module TPM : JTPM1 (optionnel)
Ce connecteur est relié à un module TPM (Trusted Platform Module). Veuillez 
vous référer au manuel de TPM plate-forme de sécurité pour plus de détails et 
d utilisations.

10.No Pin

14.Ground8.5V Power

12.Ground6.Serial IRQ

4.3.3V Power

2.3V Standby power

1.LPC Clock

3.LPC Reset

5.LPC address & data pin0

7.LPC address & data pin1

9.LPC address & data pin2

11.LPC address & data pin3

13.LPC Frame

Connecteur châssis Intrusion : JCI1
Ce connecteur est connecté à un câble châssis Instrusion switch. Si le châssis 
est ouvert, l interrupteur en informera le système, qui enregistrera ce statut et 
a chera un écran d alerte. Pour e acer ce message d alerte, vous devez entrer 
dans le BIOS et désactiver le record.

1.CINTRU

2.Ground
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Cavalier d e acement CMOS : JBAT1
Le CMOS RAM intégré reçoit une alimentation d une batterie externe qui per-
met de garder les données de con guration du système. Avec le CMOS RAM, 
le système peut automatiquement amorcer OS chaque fois qu il soit allumé. Si 
vous voulez e acer la con guration du système, réglez le cavalier pour e acer 
les données.

11 1

JBAT1

Conserver les données E acer les données

ImpOrTANT
Vous pouvez e acer le CMOS en positionnant les 2-3 pin lorsque le PC n est pas 
allumé. Puis il faut remettre le cavalier en position 1-2 pin. Evitez surtout d e acer 
le CMOS lorsque le PC est allumé, cela endommagera la carte mère.

Interrupteur du FSB d Overclock : OCSWITCH1
Vous pouvez overclocker le FSB pour augmenter la fréquence de processeur en 
changeant l interrupteur. Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour régler le FSB.

Défaut Augmente la 
vitesse du FSB 
de 10% 

Augmente la 
vitesse du FSB 
de 15%

Augmente la 
vitesse du FSB 
de 20%

ImpOrTANT
Assurez-vous d éteindre le système avant de régler l interrupteur.

Lorsque l overclocking entraîne une instabilité ou un fracas pendant l initialisation, 
veuillez régler l interrupteur aux con gurations par défaut.

*

*
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Ces LEDs APS (Active Phase Switching) LED indiquent le mode de phase 
d alimentation actuelle du CPU. Suivez les instructions suivantes pour le lire.

:Allumé, :Eteint

 4 des LEDs s allument bleu lorsque le CPU est au mode de phase 4.

 1 des LEDs s allume bleu lorsque le CPU est au mode de phase 1.

Indicateur de statut APS LED : LED1~4

APS LEDs
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Slot PCI Express
Le slot PCI Express supporte la carte d extension d Interface PCI Express.

Slot PCI Express x16.

Slot PCI Express x1.

Slot PCI
Le slot PCI supporte la carte LAN, la carte SCSI, la carte USB, et d autre cartes 
ajoutées qui sont compatibles avec les spéci cations de PCI.

ImpOrTANT
Lorsque vous ajoutez ou retirez une carte d extension, assurez-vous que le PC 
n est pas relié au secteur. Lisez le documentation pour faire les con gurations 
nécessaires du matériel ou du logiciel de la carte d extension, tels que cavaliers, 
commutateurs ou la con guration du BIOS.

Chemins de revendication d interruption de PCI
IRQ est l abréviation de interrupt request line . Les IRQ sont des lignes de maté-
riel sur lesquelles les périphériques peuvent émettre des signaux d interruption au 
microprocesseur. Les pins de PCI IRQ sont typiquement connectés aux pins de 
bus PCI comme suivant :

Ordre

Slot
1 2 3 4

PCI 1 INT E# INT F# INT G# INT H#

PCI 2 INT F# INT G# INT H# INT E#

PCI 3 INT G# INT H# INT E# INT F#
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RÉglAgE bIOs
Lorsque le PC est démarré, le processeur de POST (Power On Self Test) se met 
en route. Quand le message ci-dessous appaît à l écran, appuyez sur <DEL> pour 
accéder au Setup (Réglage).

Press DEL to enter SETUP

Si le message disparaît avant que vous n ayez appuyé sur la touche, redémarrez 
le PC avec l aide du bouton RESET. Vous pouvez aussi le redémarrer en utilisant 
sémultanément la combinaison des touches <Ctrl>, <Alt>, et <Delete>.

Page Principale

Standard CMOS Features
Utilisez ce menu pour paramètrer des éléments standards du BIOS tel que  
l heure, la date etc..

Advanced BIOS Features
Utilisez ce menu pour régler les articles des fonctions avancées spéci ques.

Integrated Peripherals
Utilisez ce menu pour spéci er vos réglages des périphériques intégrés.

Power Management Setup
Utilisez ce menu pour spéci er vos réglages pour la gestion d alimentation.

H/W Monitor 
Cette entrée montre les statuts du CPU, du ventilateur, et de l alarme du sys-
tème.

Green Power
Utilisez ce menu pour spéci er la phase d énergie.  

(Appuyez sur DEL pour accéder au SETUP)



63

MS-7388

BIOS Setting Password
Utilisez ce menu pour entrer un mot de passe pour le BIOS.

Cell Menu
Utilisez ce menu pour spéci er votre con guration pour le contrôleur de fréquence/ 
voltage.

Load Fail-Safe Defaults
Utilisez ce menu pour charger les valeurs par défaut du BIOS, les réglages de la 
manufacture pour l opération du système.

Load Optimized Defaults
Utilisez ce menu pour charger les réglages par défaut de la manufacture dans le 
BIOS pour meilleure performance opération.

Save & Exit Setup
Réglage d enregistrer les modi cations à CMOS et de quitter.

Exit Without Saving
Réglage d abandonner les modi cations et de quitter.
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Cell Menu

Current CPU/DRAM Frequency 
Il montre la fréquence actuelle de CPU/ Mémoire. Lecture uniquement.

CPU Speci cations
Appuyez sur <Enter> pour entrer dans le sous-menu, qui montre l information du 
CPU installé.

AMD Cool n Quiet
Cette Technologie Cool n Quiet peut e ectivement et dynapiquement diminuer la 
vitesse du CPU et la consommation d alimentation.

ImpOrTANT
A n d assurer que la fonction Cool n Quiet 
est activée et qu elle marchera correcte-
ment il est nécessaire de con rmer double-
ment que :

Fonctionnez les réglages du BIOS, choi-
sissez Cell Menu. Sous Cell Menu, trou-
vez AMD Cool n Quiet, mettez celui-là en  
Enabled .

Entrez dans Windows, choisissez [Start]-
> [Settings]-> [Control Panel]-> [Power 
Options]. Entrez dans Power Options 
Properties, et choisissez Minimal Power 
Management sous Power schemes.

*

*
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Adjust CPU FSB Frequency (MHz)
Cet article vous permet d ajuster la fréquence du FSB du CPU.

Adjust CPU Ratio
Cet article vous permet d ajuster le multiplier d horloge du CPU (ratio). Il est dis-
ponible seulement quand le processeur supporte cette fonction.

Adjust CPU-NB Ratio
Cet article sert à ajuster le ratio CPU-NB.

Adjusted CPU Frequency (MHz)
Il montre la fréquence ajustée du CPU. Lecture uniquement.

Advanced Clock Calibration
Cet article est utilisé pour l overclocking. La mise en [Enabled] vous permet de 
régler le CPU Ratio plus haut. Il est disponible seulement quand le processeur 
supporte la fonction.

MEMORY-Z
Appuyez sur <Enter> pour entrer dans le sous-menu, et choisissez un article de la 
liste DIMM et entrer pour lire les informations SPD de la mémoire. 

Advance DRAM Con guration
Appuyez sur <Enter> pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

DRAM Timing Mode
Ce domaine possède la capacité de détecter automatiquement les DRAM tim-
ing. Si vous le mettez en [DCT 0], [DCT 1] ou [Both], des domaines appaîssent 
et à choisir. DCT 0 contrôle canal A et DCT1 contrôle canal B.

CAS Latency (CL)
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mis en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce do-
maine est ajustable. Il contrôle le latence CAS, qui détermine le retard du timing 
(en cycle d horloge) avant que le SDRAM commence un ordre de lecture après 
l avoir reçu.

tRCD
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mis en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce do-
maine est ajustable. Quand le DRAM est rafraîchi, les rangs et les colonnes 
sont tous adressés séparément. Cet article vous permet de déterminer le timing 
de la transition de RAS (row address strobe) à CAS (column address strobe). 
Le moins fonctionne l horloge, le plus vite est la performance de DRAM.

tRP
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mis en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce do-
maine est ajustable. Cet article contrôle le numéro de cycles pour que le Row 
Address Strobe (RAS) soit permit à précharger. S il n y a pas assez de temps 
pour que le RAS accumule son charge avant le refraîchissement de  to DRAM, 
le refraîchissement peut être incomplet et le DRAM peut échouer à retirer les 
données. Cet article applique seulement quand le DRAM synchrone est installé 
dans le système.

tRAS
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mis en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce do-
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maine est ajustable. L article détermine le temps que le RAS prend pour lire ou 
écrire une cellule de mémoire.

tRTP
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mis en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce do-
maine est ajustable. Ce réglage contrôle l interval de temps entre un ordre de 
lecture et de précharge.

tRC
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mis en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce do-
maine est ajustable. Ce réglage détermine le numéro minimum des cycles 
d horloge qu un rang de mémoire prend pour compléter un cycle plein, de 
l activité du rang jusqu au précharge du rang d activité.

tWR
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mise en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce 
domaine est ajustable. Il spéci e la quantité de retard (en cycles d horloge) 
qui doit se passer après l achèvement d une opération valide d écriture, avant 
qu une active banque puisse être chargée. Ce retard est revendiqué pour ga-
rantir que les données dans le tempon d écriture puissent être écrites aux cel-
lules de mémoire avant l apparition du précharge.

tRRD
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mise en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce 
domaine est ajustable. Il spéci e le retard activité-à-activité de banques dif-
férentes.

tWTR
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mise en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce do-
maine est ajustable. Cet article contrôle le timing de mémoire du Write Data In à 
Read Command Delay. Cela constitue le numéro minimum de cycles d horloge 
qui s agissent entre la dernière opération valide d écriture et l ordre de lecture 
suivant à la même banque internal du périphérique DDR.

tRFC0~3
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mise en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ces 
domaines sont ajustables. Ces réglages déterminent le temps que RFC prend 
lire ou écrire une cellule de mémoire.  

1T/2T Memory Timing
Lorsque le DRAM Timing Mode est mise en [DCT 0], [DCT1] ou [Both], ce 
domaine est ajustable. Cet article contrôle le taux d ordre de SDRAM. La sélec-
tion en [1T] fait fonctionner en taux de 1T (T=cycles d horloge) au contrôleur 
du signaux du SDRAM. La sélection en [2T] fait fonctionner en taux de 2T au 
contrôleur du signaux du SDRAM.

DCT Unganged Mode
Cette fonction sert à intégrer deux 64-bit DCTs dans l interface 128-bit.

FSB/DRAM Ratio
Cet article vous permet de régler le ratio du FSB/DRAM.

Adjusted DRAM Frequency (MHz)
Il montre la fréquence ajustée de la DDR mémoire. Lecture uniquement.
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HT Link Speed
Cet article vous permet de régler la vitesse du Hyper-Transport Link. Mettez-le en 
[Auto], le système détectera automatiquement la vitesse HT link.

Adjust PCI-E Frequency (MHz)
Cet article vous permet d ajuster la fréquence du PCI-E (en MHz).

Auto Disable DRAM/PCI Frequency
Mis en [Enabled], le système éteindra les horloges des fentes vides des slots de 
DIMM et PCI pour réduire au minimum l interface électromagnétique (EMI).

CPU Voltage (V)
Cet article vous permet d ajuster le voltage du CPU.

DRAM Voltage (V)
Cet article vous permet d ajuster le voltage de la mémoire.

NB Voltage (V)
Cet article vous permet d ajuster le voltage du North Bridge.

HT Link Voltage (V)
Cet article vous permet d ajuster le voltage du Hyper-Transport Link.

Spread Spectrum
Lorsque le générateur d horloge de la carte mère fonctionne, les valeurs extrêmes 
(spikes) créent des interférences électromagnétiques EMI (Electromagnetic In-
terference). La fonction Spread Spectrum réduit ces interférences en réglant les 
impultions. Si vous n avez pas de problème d EMI laissez le sur Disabled qui vous 
permet d avoir une stabilité du sysètme et des performances optimales. Dans le 
cas contraire, choisissez Enabled pour la réduction EMI. N oubliez pas de dés-
activer cette fonction si vous voulez faire de l overclocking, parce que la moindre 
modi cation peut entrainer une accélération temporaire d horloge et ainsi votre 
processeur overclocké se verrouillera.

ImpOrTANT
Si vous n avez pas de problème d EMI, laissez l option sur [Disable], ceci vous 
permet d avoir une stabilité du système et des performances optmales. Dans le 
cas contraire, choisissez Spread Spectrum pour réduire les EMI. 

Plus la valeur Spread Spectrum est importante, plus les EMI sont réduites, et le 
système devient moins stable. Pour la valeur Spread Spectrum la plus conven-
able, veuillez consulter le reglement EMI local.

N oubliez pas de désactiver la fonction Spread Spectrum si vous êtes en train 
d overclocker parce que même un battement léger peut causer un accroisse-
ment temporaire de la vitesse de l horloge qui verrouillera votre processeur 
overclocké.

*

*

*
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Load Optimized Defaults
Vous pouvez charger les valeurs de défaut fournites par la manufacture de carte 
pour une performance stable.
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DEUTSCH
EINLEITUNG
Danke, dass Sie das 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 Serie (MS-7388 v3.x) ATX Mainboard 
gewählt haben. Das 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 Serie basiert auf dem AMD® RX780 & 
SB710/ SB700 Chipsatz und ermöglicht so ein optimales und e zientes System. 
Entworfen, um den hochentwickelten AMD® AM2+ Prozessoren zu unterstützen, 
stellt das 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 Serie die ideale Lösung zum Aufbau eines profes-
sionellen Hochleistungsdesktopsystems dar.

Layout
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Prozessoren
AMD®  Phenom FX/X4/X2, Althon 64 FX/X2 und Sempron Prozessoren für 
Sockel AM2+ 
(Weitere CPU Informationen nden Sie unter
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=cpuform2)

HyperTransport
Unterstützt die Technologie Hyper Transport(HT) 3.0

Chipsatz
North-Bridge: AMD® RX780 Chipsatz
South-Bridge: AMD® SB710/ SB700 Chipsatz

Speicher
DDR2 533/ 667/ 800/ 1066 SDRAM (max. 8GB)
4 DDR2 DIMMs (240Pin / 1.8V)
(Weitere Informationen zu kompatiblen Speichermodulen nden Sie unter 
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=testreport)

LAN
Unterstützt LAN 10/100/1000 Fast Ethernet über Realtek® RTL 8111DL

Audio
Onboard Soundchip Realtek® ALC889/ ALC888S/ ALC885
8-Kanal Audio-Ausgang mit Jack Sensing
Erfüllt die Azalia Spezi kationen

IDE
1 IDE Ports über AMD® SB710/ SB700
Unterstützt die Betriebmodi Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133, PIO & Bus Mastering

SATA
6 SATAII Ports über AMD® SB710/ SB700
Unterstützt Datenübertragungsraten von bis zu 3.0 Gb/s

RAID
Unterstützt die Modi RAID 0/ 1/ 0+1 über AMD® SB710/ SB700

Diskette
1 Disketten Anschluss
Unterstützt 1 Diskettenlaufwerk mit 360 KB, 720 KB, 1.2 MB, 1.44 MB und 
2.88 MB

Anschlüsse
Hintere Ein-/ und Ausgänge

1 PS/2 Mausanschluss 
1 PS/2 Tastaturanschluss
1 Serielle Anschluss
6 USB 2.0 Anschlüsse
1 LAN Anschluss
6 Audiobuchsen

On-Board Stiftleiste/ Anschlüsse
3 USB 2.0 Stiftleisten 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN



71

MS-7388

1 Gehäusekontaktschalter 
1 CD-Stiftleiste für Audio Eingang
1 Audio Stiftleiste für Gehäuse Audio Ein-/ Ausgänge
1 SPDIF-Ausgang Stiftleiste
1 TPM Schnittstelle (optional)
1 OC Schalter

Steckplätze
1 PCI Express x16-Steckplatz
2 PCI Express x1-Steckplätze
3 PCI-Steckplätze, unterstützen 3.3V/ 5V PCI Bus Interface

Form Faktor
ATX (30.5cm X 21.0 cm)

Montage 
6 Montagebohrungen
(Wenn Sie für Bestellungen von Zubehör Teilenummern benötigen, nden Sie 
diese auf unserer Produktseite unter http://www.msi.com/index.php)
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HINTErEs ANschlUsspANEl
Das 770T-C45/770T-C35 hintere Anschlusspanel verfügt über folgende An-
schlüsse:

HARDWARE SETUP
Dieses Kapitel informiert Sie darüber, wie Sie die CPU, CPU Kühler und Spei-
chermodule, Erweiterungskarten einbauen, des weiteren darüber,wie die Steck-
brücken auf dem Mainboard gesetzt werden. Zudem bietet es Hinweise darauf, 
wie Sie Peripheriegeräte anschließen, wie z.B. Maus, Tastatur, usw. Handhaben 
Sie die Komponenten während des Einbaus vorsichtig und halten Sie sich an die 
vorgegebene Vorgehensweise beim Einbau.

CPU & Kühler Einbau für Sockel AM2+
Wenn Sie die CPU einbauen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie auf der CPU einen 
Kühler anbringen, um Überhitzung zu vermeiden. Verfügen Sie über keinen Küh-
ler, setzen Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem Händler in Verbindung, um einen solchen zu 
erwerben und zu installieren. 

Folgen Sie den Schritten unten, um die CPU und den Kühler ordnungsgemäß 
zu installieren. Ein fehlerhafter Einbau führt zu Schäden an der CPU und dem 
Mainboard.

PS/2 Maus

PS/2 Tastatur 

Serieller Port  

USB Ports 

LAN
Line-In

Line-Out 

MIC

RS-Out

CS-Out 

SS-Out 

Die Obserseite der AM2+ CPU.

Vergessen Sie nicht, etwas Siliziumwärmel-
eitpaste auf die CPU auf zut ragen,um eine 
Ableitung der Hitze zu erzielen.

goldener Pfeil
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Ziehen Sie den Hebel leicht seitlich vom Sockel 
weg, heben Sie ihn danach bis zu einem Winkel 
von ca. 90° an.

Machen Sie den goldenen Pfeil auf der CPU aus-
ndig. Die CPU passt nur in der korrekten Aus-

richtung. Setzen Sie die CPU in den Sockel.

Ist die CPU korrekt installiert, sollten die Pins 
an der Unterseite vollständig versenkt und nicht 
mehr sichtbar sein. Beachten Sie bitte, dass jede 
Abweichung von der richtigen Vorgehensweise 
beim Einbau Ihr Mainboard dauerhaft beschädi-
gen kann.  

Drücken Sie die CPU fest in den Sockel und 
drücken Sie den Hebel wieder nach unten bis in 
seine Ursprungsstellung. Da die CPU während 
des Schließens des Hebels dazu neigt, sich zu 
bewegen, sichern Sie diese bitte während des 
Vorgangs durch permanenten Fingerdruck von 
oben, um sicherzustellen, dass die CPU richtig 
und vollständig im Sockel sitzt.

Setzen Sie den Kühler auf die Kühlerhalterung 
und hacken Sie zuerst ein Ende des Kühlers an 
dem Modul fest.

Dann drücken Sie das andere Ende des Bügels 
herunter, um den Kühler auf der Kühlerhalterung 
zu xieren . Anschließend ziehen Sie den Sicher-
ungshebel an der Seite fest.

Drücken Sie den Sicherungshebel.

Verbinden Sie das Stromkabel des CPU Lüfters mit dem Anschluss auf dem 
Mainboard.

WIchTIg
Die Fotos des Mainboard in diesem Abschnitt dienen nur Demonstrationszweck-
en im Zusammenhang mit dem Kühlereinbau beim Sockel AM2+. Die Erschei-
nung Ihres Mainboards kann in Abhängigkeit vom Modell abweichen.

Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr, wenn Sie den Sicherungshaken vom Sicher-
ungsbolzen trennen. Sobald der Sicher-ungshaken gelöst wird, schnellt der 
Sicherungshaken sofort zurück. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

*

*
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Vorgehensweise beim Einbau von Speicher Modulen
Die Speichermodule haben nur eine Kerbe in der Mitte des Moduls. Sie pas-
sen nur in einer Richtung in den Sockel.
Stecken Sie das Arbeitsspeichermodul senkrecht in den DIMM-Steckplatz 
ein. Drücken Sie anschließend das Arbeitsspeichermodul nach unten, bis die 
Kontaktseite richtig tief in dem DIMM-Steckplatz sitzt. Der Kunststo bügel an 
jedem Ende des DIMM-Steckplatzes schnappt automatisch ein, wenn das Ar-
beitsspeichermodul richtig eingesetzt ist. Die goldenen Kontakte sind kaum 
zu sehen, wenn das Arbeitsspeichermodul richtig im DIMM-Steckplatz sitzt.
Prüfen Sie von Hand, ob das Arbeitsspeichermodul von den seitlichen Bügeln 
am DIMM-Steckplatz richtig gehalten wird.

1.

2.

3.

WIchTIg
DDR2 und DDR können nicht untereinander getauscht werden und der Standard 
DDR2 ist nicht abwärtskompatibel. Installieren Sie DDR2 Speichermodule stets 
in DDR2 DIMM Slots und DDR Speichermodule stets in DDR DIMM Slots.

Stellen Sie im Zweikanalbetrieb bitte sicher, dass Sie Module des gleichen Typs 
und identischer Speicherdichte in den DIMM Slots unterschiedlicher Kanäle 
verwenden.  

Um einen sicheren Systemstart zu gewährleisten, bestücken Sie immer DIMM 
1 zuerst.

*

*

*

Kerbe
Volt
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ATX 24-poliger Stromanschluss: ATX1
Hier können Sie ein ATX 24-Pin Netzteil anschließen. Wenn Sie die Verbindung 
herstellen, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker in der korrekten Ausrichtung 
eingesteckt wird und die Pins ausgerichtet sind. Drücken Sie dann den Netzteil-
stecker fest in den Steckersockel.

ATX 4-poliger Stromanschluss: PWR1
Dieser Stromanschluss wird verwendet, um die CPU mit Strom zu versorgen.

wIchIg
Stellen Sie die Verbindung aller drei Anschlüsse mit einem angemessenem ATX 
Netzteil sicher, um den stabilen Betrieb des Mainboards sicher zu stellen.

Netzteile mit 350 Watt (und mehr) werden aus Gründen der Systemstabilität 
dringend empfohlen.

Anschluss des Diskettenlaufwerks: FDD1
Der Anschluss unterstützt ein Diskettenlaufwerke mit 360KB, 720KB, 1.2MB, 
1.44MB oder 2.88MB Kapazität.

*

*
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IDE Anschluss: IDE1
Anschluss können bis zu IDE Festplatten, optical Diskettenlaufwerke und andere 
Geräte angeschlossen werden.

WIchTIg
Verbinden Sie zwei Laufwerke über ein Kabel, müssen Sie das zweite Laufwerk 
im Slave-Modus kon gurieren, indem Sie entsprechend den Jumper setzen. Ent-
nehmen Sie bitte die Anweisungen zum Setzen des Jumpers der Dokumentation 
der Festplatte, die der Festplattenhersteller zur Verfügung stellt.

Serial ATA Anschlüsse: SATA1 ~ 6
Der Anschluss ist ein hoch-Geschwindigkeit Schnittstelle der Serial ATA . An 
jeden connector can Anschluss kann eine Serial ATA Anschluss angeschlossen 
werden.

WICHTIG
Bitte falten Sie das Serial ATA Kabel nicht in einem Winkel von 90 Grad. da dies 
zu Datenverlusten während der Datenübertragung führt.

Stromanschlüsse für Lüfter: CPUFAN, NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
Die Netzteillüfter Anschlüsse unterstützen aktive Systemlüfter mit +12V. Wenn 
Sie den Stecker mit dem Anschluss verbinden, sollten Sie immer darauf achten, 
dass der rote Draht der positive Pol ist und mit +12V verbunden werden sollte, 
der schwarze Draht ist der Erdkontakt und sollte mit GND verbunden werden. 
Besitzt Ihr Mainboard einen Chipsatz zur Überwachung der Systemhardware und 
Steuerung der Lüfter, dann brauchen Sie einen speziellen Lüfter mit Tacho, um 
diese Funktion zu nutzen.

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.Sensor
4.Control

CPUFAN

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.No Use

NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
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S/PDIF- Ausgang: JSPD1
Die SPDIF (Sony & Philips Digital Interconnect Format) Schnittstelle wird für die 
Übertragung digitaler Audiodaten verwendet.

1.VCC

2.SPDIF

3.Ground

CD- Eingang: CD_IN1
Dieser Anschluss wird für externen Audioeingang zur Verfügung gestellt.

4.R
3.Ground

2.Ground

1.L

Frontpanel Anschlüsse: JFP1, JFP2
Die Anschlüsse für das Frontpanel dienen zum Anschluss der Schalter und LEDs 
des Frontpaneels. JFP1 erfüllt die Anforderungen des Intel® Front Panel I/O Con-
nectivity Design Guide.

JFP1
JFP2

Audioanschluss des Frontpanels: JAUD1
Der Audio Frontanschluss ermöglicht den Anschluss von Audioein- und -ausgän-
gen eines Frontpanels. Der Anschluss entspricht den Richtlinien des Intel® Front 
Panel I/O Connectivity Design Guide.

1.MIC L

3.MIC R

10.Head Phone Detection

5.Head Phone R

7.SENSE_SEND

9.Head Phone L

8.No Pin
6.MIC Detection

4.PRESENCE#

2.Ground
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USB Frontanschluss: JUSB1~3
Design Guide, und ist bestens geeignet, Hochgeschwindigkeits- USB- Periph-
eriegeräte anzuschließen, wie z.B. USB Festplattenlaufwerke, Digitalkameras, 
MP3-Player, Drucker, Modems und ähnliches.

1.VCC

3.USB0-

10.USBOC

5.USB0+

7.Ground

9.No Pin

8.Ground
6.USB1+

4.USB1-
2.VCC

TPM Modul Anschluss: JTPM1 (optional)
Dieser Anschluss wird für das optionale TPM Modul (Trusted Platform Module) 
verwendet. Weitere Informationen nden Sie im TPM Sicherheitsplattform.

10.No Pin

14.Ground8.5V Power

12.Ground6.Serial IRQ

4.3.3V Power

2.3V Standby power

1.LPC Clock

3.LPC Reset

5.LPC address & data pin0

7.LPC address & data pin1

9.LPC address & data pin2

11.LPC address & data pin3

13.LPC Frame

Gehäusekontaktanschluss: JCI1
Dieser Anschluss wird mit einem Kontaktschalter verbunden. Wird das Gehäuse 
geö net, wird der Schalter geschlossen und das System zeichnet dies auf und gibt 
auf dem Bildschirm eine Warnung aus. Um die Warnmeldung zu löschen, muss 
das BIOS aufgerufen und die Aufzeichnung gelöscht werden.

1.CINTRU

2.Ground
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Steckbrücke zur CMOS- Löschung: JBAT1
Der Onboard CMOS Speicher (BIOS), enthält Grundinformationen sowie erweite 
Eistellungen des Mainboards. Der CMOS Speicher wird über eine Betterie mit 
Strom versotgt, damit die Daten nach Abschalten des PC-systems erhalten ble-
iben. Weiterhin sind Informationen für den Start des Systems in dem Speicher hin-
terlegt. Sollten Sie Fehlermeldungen während des Startvorganges erhalten, kann 
ein Zurücksetzen des CMOS Speichers in den ursprünglichen Werkszustand 
helfen. Drücken Sie dazu leicht den Schalter.

11 1

JBAT1

Halten Daten Löschen Daten

WICHTIG
Sie können den CMOS löschen, indem Sie die Pins 2-3 verbinden, während das 
System ausgeschaltet ist. Kehren Sie danach zur Pinposition 1-2 zurück. Löschen 
Sie den CMOS nicht, solange das System angeschaltet ist, dies würde das Main-
board beschädigen.

Übertaktung FSB Steckbrücke: OCSWITCH1
Übertaken der FSB, um die Prozessorfrequenz erhören durch das Andern die 
Steckbrücke. Folgen Sie die Anleitungen zur Einstellung FSB.

Standardwerte Erhöhen der FSB-
Geschwindigkeit 
um 10% 

Erhöhen der FSB-
Geschwindigkeit 
um 15% 

Erhöhen der FSB-
Geschwindigkeit 
um 20% 

WICHTIG
Stellen bitte Sie sicher, dass Sie schalten die System aus bevor Sie die Steck-
brücke ändern.

Wenn die Hardware übertaktung zu der Systemunbeständigkeit oder dem Ab-
sturz während der Au adung führt, stellen Sie bitte den Schalter im Standar-
deinstellung.

*

*
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Diese APS (Active Phase Switching) LEDs zeigen den gegenwärtigen CPU Str-
romphase Modus an. Lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen.

:EIN, :AUS

 4 LEDs leuchten hellblau, wenn CPU in die 4 Phase Strommodus ist.

 1 LEDs leuchtet hellblau, wenn CPU in die 1 Phase Strommodus ist.

APS LED STATUsDIKATOrEN: LED1~4

APS LEDs
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PCI Express Steckplatz
Der PCI Express-Steckplatz unterstützt eine Erweiterungskarte mit der PCI 
Express-Schnittstelle.

PCI Express x16 -Steckplatz.

PCI Express x1-Steckplatz.

PCI Steckplatz					   
Der PCI-Steckplatz kann LAN-Karten, SCSI-Karten, USB-Karten und sonstige 
Zusatzkarten aufnehmen, die mit den PCI-Spezi kationen konform sind.

WICHTIG
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie zuerst das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose herauszie-
hen, bevor Sie eine Erweiterungskarte installieren oder entfernen. Denken Sie 
bitte auch daran die Dokumentation der Erweiterungskarte zu lesen, um notwen-
dige Hardware- oder Softwareeinstellungen für die Erweiterungskarte wie z.B. 
Jumper-, Schalter- oder BIOS-Einstellungen vorzunehmen.

PCI-Unterbrechungsanforderungs-Routing 
Eine IRQ (Interrupt Request; Unterbrechungsanforderung)-Leitung ist eine Hard-
wareleitung, über die ein Gerät Unterbrechungssignale zu dem Mikroprozessor 
schicken kann. Die PCI IRQ-Pole werden in der Regel mit dem PCI-Bus-Polen 
wie folgt verbunden:

Folge

Steckplatz
1 2 3 4

PCI 1 INT E# INT F# INT G# INT H#

PCI 2 INT F# INT G# INT H# INT E#

PCI 3 INT G# INT H# INT E# INT F#
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BIOS SETUp
Nach dem Einschalten beginnt der Computer den POST (Power On Self Test 
 Selbstüberprüfung nach Anschalten). Sobald die Meldung unten erscheint, 

drücken Sie die Taste <F2> oder <DEL> , um das Setup aufzurufen.

Press DEL to enter SETUP

(ENTF drücken, um das Einstellungsprogramm zu ö nen)
Sollten Sie die Taste nicht rechtzeitig gedrückt haben und somit den Start des 
BIOS verpasst haben, starten Sie bitte Ihr System neu. Entweder drücken Sie 
dazu den Power On / Anschalter  oder den Reset  Knopf. Alternativ betätigen 
Sie die Tastenkombination <Ctrl>, <Alt> und <Delete>, um einen Neustart zu er-
zwingen.

Main Page

Standard CMOS Features
In diesem Menü können Sie die Basiskon guration Ihres Systems anpassen, so 
z.B. Uhrzeit, Datum usw.

Advanced BIOS Features
Verwenden Sie diesen Menüpunkt, um AMI- eigene weitergehende Einstellungen 
an Ihrem System vorzunehmen.

Integrated Peripherals
Verwenden Sie dieses Menü, um die Einstellungen für in das Board integrierte 
Peripheriegeräte vorzunehmen.

Power Management Setup
Verwenden Sie dieses Menü, um die Einstellungen für die Stromsparfunktionen 
vorzunehmen.

H/W Monitor 
Dieser Eintrag zeigt den Status der CPU, des Lüfters und allgemeine Warnungen 
zum generellen Systemstatus
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Green Power
Verwenden Sie dieses Menü um Einstellungen der Stromversorgung vorzunehm-
en.  

BIOS Setting Password
Verwenden Sie dieses Menü, um das Kennwort für das BIOS einzugeben.

Cell Menu
Hier können Sie Einstellungen zu Frequenzen/Spannungen und Übertaktung 
vornehmen.

Load Fail-Safe Defaults
Hier können Sie die BIOS- Werkseinstellungen für stabile Systemleistung laden.

Load Optimized Defaults
In diesem Menü können Sie eine stabile, werkseitig gespeicherte Einstellung des 
BIOS Speichers laden. Nach Anwählen des Punktes sichern Sie die Änder ungen 
und starten das System neu.

Save & Exit Setup
Abspeichern der BIOS-Änderungen im CMOS und verlassen des BIOS.

Exit Without Saving
Verlassen des BIOS  ohne Speicherung, vorgenommene Änderungen verfallen.
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Cell Menu

Current CPU/DRAM Frequency 
Zeigt die derzeitige Frequenz der CPU/ Speicher. Nur Anzeige.

CPU Speci cations
Drücken Sie die Eingabetaste <Enter>, um das Untermenü aufzurufen. Das Un-
termenü zeigt die Information des installierten CPUs.

AMD Cool n Quiet
Die Cool n  Quiet-Technologie kann die CPU-Geschwindigkeit und den Stromver-
brauch e zient und dynamisch herabsetzen.

WICHTIG
Für eine einwandfreie Funktion muss 
folgende Vorgehensweise unbedingt 
sichergestellt werden: 

BIOS Setup ausführen und wählen Cell 
Menu aus. Unter Cell Menu setzen Sie 
AMD Cool n Quiet auf [Enabled].

Ö nen Sie Windows und wählen Sie 
[Start]->[Settings] (Einstellungen)->[Con-
trol Panel] (Systemsteuerung)->[Power 
Options] (Energieoptionen). Gehen Sie zu 
Power Options Properties (Eigenschaften 
von Energieoptionen) und wählen Sie 
select Minimal Power Management (Mini-

*

*
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maler Energieverbrauch) unter Power schemes (Energieschemas).
Adjust CPU FSB Frequency (MHz)
Hier können Sie die CPU FSB Frequenz angeben.

Adjust CPU Ratio
Hier können Sie die CPU -Taktmultiplikator (Ratio) angeben. Dies können Sie nur 
benutzen, wenn der Prozessor die Funktion unterstützt.

Adjust CPU-NB Ratio
Hier können Sie die CPU-NB -Taktmultiplikator (Ratio) angeben.

Adjusted CPU Frequency (MHz)
Zeigt die verstellte Frequenz der CPU. Nur Anzeige.

Advanced Clock Calibration
Dieses Einzelteil ist für Übertaktung. Lautet die Einstellung [Enabled], können Sie 
das CPU Ratio höher einzustellen. Es ist vorhanden, nur wenn der Prozessor die 
Funktion stützt.

MEMORY-Z
Drücken Sie die Eingabetaste <Enter>, um das Untermenü aufzurufen. Wählen 
Sie ein Einzelteil von der DIMM Liste aus und lesen die Informationen des 
Gedächtnisses SPD. 

Advance DRAM Con guration
Drücken Sie die Eingabetaste <Enter>, um das Untermenü aufzurufen.

DRAM Timing Mode
Dieses kann alles DRAM Timing automatisch au angen. Wenn DRAM Timing 
auf [DCT 0], [DCT 1] oder [Both] ([beide]) einstellt, fängt einiges erscheint und 
auswählbar auf. DCT 0 steuert Kanal A und DCT1 steuert Kanal B.

CAS Latency (CL)
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Hier wird die Verzögerung im 
Timing (in Taktzyklen) eingestellt, bevor das SDRAM einen Lesebefehl nach 
dessen Erhält auszuführen beginnt.

tRCD
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Wenn DRAM erneuert wird, 
werden Reihen und Spalten separat adressiert. Gestattet es, die Anzahl der 
Zyklen der Verzogerung im Timing einzustellen, die zwischen den CAS und 
RAS Abtastsignalen liegen, die verwendet werden, wenn der DRAM beschr 
ieben, ausgelesen oder aufgef rischt wird. Eine hohe Geschwindigkeit fuhrt zu 
hoherer Leistung, während langsamere Geschwindigkeiten einen stabileren 
Betrieb bieten.

tRP
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Wenn DRAM erneuert wird, 
werden Reihen und Spalten separat adressiert. Gestattet es, die Anzahl der 
Zyklen der Verzogerung im Timing einzustellen, die zwischen den CAS und 
RAS Abtastsignalen liegen, die verwendet werden, wenn der DRAM beschr 
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ieben, ausgelesen oder aufgef rischt wird. Eine hohe Geschwindigkeit fuhrt zu 
hoherer Leistung, während langsamere Geschwindigkeiten einen stabileren 
Betrieb bieten.

tRAS
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Stellt diese Einstellung das 
Nehmen der Zeit RAS fest, um von zu lesen und zu einer Speicherzelle zu 
schreiben.

tRTP
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
kön nen Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Legt die Pausenzeit zwischen ein 
Lesen Befehl und einem Vorladung Befehl.

tRC
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Die Reihe Taktzyklen Option 
spezi ziert die Mindestdauer der Taktgeberzyklen. Die Speicherreihe einen 
vollen Zyklus Zeit braucht, von der Reihe Aktivierung bis zu Precharge der 
aktiven Reihe fest.

tWR
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Unter dieser Optionlegen Sie die 
WR-Verzögerung (in den Taktgeberzyklen) fest. Dieses Verzögerung muss 
garantieren, dass Daten in den schreibenpu ern werden können zu den 
Speicherzellen geschrieben, bevor Vor-Au adung auftritt.

tRRD
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Diese Option legt die Aktiv-zu-
Aktive Verzögerung von den unterschiedlichen angegrenzter Teil des Speicher 
fest.

tWTR
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Hier stellen Sie den tWTR-Wert 
(Write Data In to Read Command Delay memory Timing) ein. Dieses setzt 
die Mindestzahl der Taktgeberzyklen fest, müssen die zwischen dem letzten 
gültigen Schreibenarbeitsgang und der folgende gelesene Befehl zur gleichen 
internen Bank der DDR Vorrichtung auftreten.

tRFC0~3
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Gestattet es, stellt diese Einstel-
lung das Nehmen der Zeit RFC fest, um von zu lesen und zu einer Speicher-
zelle zu schreiben.  

1T/2T Memory Timing
Lautet die Einstellung unter DRAM Timing Mode [DCT 0], [DCT1] oder [Both], 
können Sie hier die DRAM Timing angeben. Legt die SDRAM Kommandorate 
fest. Die Einstellung [1T] lässt den SDRAM Signal Kontroller mit einem 1T (Tak-
tzyklus) laufen. Bei [2T] läuft er mit zwei Zyklen. 1T ist schneller als 2T.
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DCT Unganged Mode
Hier können Sie die Unganged Modus aktiviert/deaktiviert. Im Unganged 
Modus, ein logisches DIMM irgendein ein 64-Bit DIMM.

FSB/DRAM Ratio
Hier können Sie die FSB-/Speicher-aktrelation angeben.

Adjusted DRAM Frequency (MHz)
Gibt der verstellt Frequenz des DDR Speicher. Nur Anzeige.

HT Link Speed
Gibt die maximale Betriebsfrequenz des Taktgebers des Hypertransport Links 
vor.Mit der Einstellung [Auto], erkennt das System die HT Link Geschwindigkeit 
automatisch.

Adjust PCI-E Frequency (MHz)
Gestattet die Wahl der PCI-E Frequenz (in MHz).

Auto Disable DRAM/PCI Frequency
Lautet die Einstellung auf [Enabled] (eingeschaltet), deaktiviert das System die 
Taktung leerer DRAM/PCI Sockel, um die Elektromagnetische Störstrahlung 
(EMI) zu minimieren.

CPU Voltage (V)
Diese Option bietet Ihnen an, die Spannung des CPU anzupassen.

DRAM Voltage (V)
Die Einstellung der Speicher-Spannung kann die Speicher Geschwindigkeit 
erhöhen.

NB Voltage (V)
Diese Option bietet Ihnen an, die Spannung der NB-Spannung anzupassen.

HT Link Voltage (V)
Diese Option bietet Ihnen an,  die Spannung des Hyper-Transport Links anzu-
passen.

Spread Spectrum
Pulsiert der Taktgenerator des Motherboards, erzeugen die Extremwerte (Spit-
zen) der Pulse EMI (Elektromagnetische Interferenzen). Die Spread Spectrum 
Funktion reduziert die erzeugten EMI, indem die Pulse so moduliert werden, das 
die Pulsspitzen zu acheren Kurven reduziert werden.

WICHTIG
Sollten Sie keine Probleme mit Interferenzen haben, belassen Sie es bei der 
Einstellung [Disabled] (ausgeschaltet ) , um bestmögliche Systemstabilität und 
-leistung zu gewährleisten. Stellt für sie EMI ein Problem dar, wählen Sie die 
gewünschte Bandbreite zur Reduktion der EMI. 

Je größer Spread Spectrum Wert ist, desto größer nimmt der EMI ab, und das 
System wird weniger stabil. Bitte befragen Sie Ihren lokalen EMI Regelung zum 
meist passend Spread Spectrum Wert.

Denken Sie daran Spread Spectrum zu deaktivieren, wenn Sie übertakten da 

*

*

*
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sogar eine leichte Schwankung eine vorübergehende Taktsteigerung erzeugen 
kann, die gerade ausreichen mag, um Ihren übertakteten Prozessor zum einfri-
eren zu bringen.

Load Optimized Defaults
Hier können Sie die BIOS- Voreinstellungen für den stabilen Betrieb laden, die der 
Mainboardhersteller vorgibt.
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ͽусский
ͺͥΉͥʹͻ рͥͦͻ΄Ώ
БΟΔΗΣΘΔΥΜΠ ΖΔΦ ΛΔ ΖΰΕΣΥ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΰ ΦΙΥΜΜ 770T-C45/ 770T-C35 (MS-
7388 v3.x) ATX. ДΟδ ΡΔΜΕΣΟΙΙ βΩΩΙΞΧΜΖΡΣΝ ΥΔΕΣΧΰ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΰ ΦΙΥΜδ 770T-
C45/ 770T-C35 ΜΛΗΣΧΣΖΟΙΡΔ ΡΔ ΣΦΡΣΖΙ άΜΤΦΙΧΣΖ AMD® RX780 & SB710/ 
SB700. ;ΜΦΧΙΠΡΔδ ΤΟΔΧΔ ΥΔΛΥΔΕΣΧΔΡΔ ΘΟδ ΦΣΖΥΙΠΙΡΡΣΗΣ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ AMD® Ζ 
ΞΣΡΦΧΥΨΞΧΜΖΙ AM2+ Μ ΣΕΙΦΤΙάΜΖΔΙΧ ΖΰΦΣΞΨγ ΤΥΣΜΛΖΣΘΜΧΙΟαΡΣΦΧα ΡΔΦΧΣΟαΡΰΪ 
ΤΟΔΧΩΣΥΠ.

ͯΣΠΤΣΡΙΡΧΰ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΰ
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ПΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥ
ПΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΰ AMD®  Phenom FX/X4/X2, Althon 64 FX/X2 Μ Sempron Ζ 
ΞΣΡΦΧΥΨΞΧΜΖΙ AM2+ 
(ДΟδ ΤΣΟΨάΙΡΜδ ΦΔΠΣΝ ΡΣΖΣΝ ΜΡΩΣΥΠΔΫΜΜ Σ CPU, ΤΣΦΙΧΜΧΙ ΦΔΝΧ
http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=cpuform2)

HyperTransport
ПΣΘΘΙΥΚΞΔ ΧΙΪΡΣΟΣΗΜΜ Hyper Transport(HT) 3.0

ЧΜΤΦΙΧ
;ΙΖΙΥΡΰΝ ΠΣΦΧ: AMD® RX780
ΒΚΡΰΝ ΠΣΦΧ: AMD® SB710/ SB700

ПΔΠδΧα
DDR2 533/ 667/ 800/ 1066 SDRAM (8ͨБ Max)
4 ΦΟΣΧΔ DDR2 DIMM (240ΞΣΡΧ / 1.8V)
(ͬΔ ΘΣΤΣΟΡΜΧΙΟαΡΣΝ ΜΡΩΣΥΠΔΫΜΙΝ Σ ΦΣΖΠΙΦΧΜΠΰΪ ΞΣΠΤΣΡΙΡΧΔΪ, ΤΣΦΙΧΜΧΙ 
ΦΔΝΧ                http://www.msi.com/index.php?func=testreport)

LAN
ПΣΘΘΙΥΚΞΔ LAN 10/100/1000 Fast Ethernet ΡΔ άΜΤΦΙΧΙ Realtek® RTL 
8111DL

АΨΘΜΣ
ͭΡΧΙΗΥΜΥΣΖΔΡΡΰΝ άΜΤΦΙΧ Realtek® ALC889/ ALC888S/ ALC885
8-ΞΔΡΔΟαΡΣΙ ΔΨΘΜΣ Φ ΗΜΕΞΜΠ ΤΙΥΙΡΔΛΡΔάΙΡΜΙΠ ΥΔΛίΙΠΣΖ
;ΣΖΠΙΦΧΜΠΣΦΧα ΦΣ ΦΤΙΫΜΩΜΞΔΫΜΙΝ Azalia 1.0

IDE
1 ΤΣΥΧ IDE ΡΔ άΜΤΦΙΧΙ AMD® SB710/ SB700
ПΣΘΘΙΥΚΞΔ ΥΙΚΜΠΣΖ ΥΔΕΣΧΰ Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133, PIO & Bus Master

SATA
6 ΤΣΥΧΣΖ SATAII ΡΔ άΜΤΦΙΧΙ AMD® SB710/ SB700
ПΣΘΘΙΥΚΞΔ ΦΞΣΥΣΦΧΜ ΤΙΥΙΘΔάΜ ΘΔΡΡΰΪ ΘΣ 3ͨΕ/Φ

RAID
ПΣΘΘΙΥΚΞΔ ΥΙΚΜΠΣΖ RAID 0/ 1/ 0+1 ΡΔ άΜΤΦΙΧΙ AMD® SB710/ SB700

ΆΟΣΤΤΜ
1 ΩΟΣΤΤΜ ΤΣΥΧ
ПΣΘΘΙΥΚΞΔ 1 FDD Φ 360ͯБ, 720ͯБ, 1.2͵Б, 1.44͵Б Μ 2.88͵Б

ͯΣΡΡΙΞΧΣΥΰ
ͬΔΘΡΙΝ ΤΔΡΙΟΜ

1 PS/2 ΤΣΥΧ ΠΰέΜ 
1 PS/2 ΤΣΥΧ ΞΟΔΖΜΔΧΨΥΰ
1 ΤΣΦΟΙΘΣΖΔΧΙΟαΡΰΝ ΤΣΥΧ
6 ΤΣΥΧΣΖ USB 2.0
1 ΥΔΛίΙΠ LAN
6 ΛΖΨΞΣΖΰΪ ΥΔΛίΙΠΣΖ Φ ΗΜΕΞΜΠ ΤΙΥΙΡΔΛΡΔάΙΡΜΙΠ

ͽΔΛίΙΠΰ, ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΟΙΡΡΰΙ ΡΔ ΤΟΔΧΙ
3 ΥΔΛίΙΠΔ USB 2.0 
ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΘΔΧάΜΞΔ ΣΧΞΥΰΖΔΡΜδ ΞΣΥΤΨΦΔ

·ͥрͥк΄ерис΄ики
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1 ΥΔΛίΙΠ CD-In
1 ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΘΟδ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜδ ΔΨΘΜΣ ΡΔ ΤΙΥΙΘΡΙΝ ΤΔΡΙΟΜ
1 ΥΔΛίΙΠ SPDIF-Out
1 ΥΔΛίΙΠ TPM (ΣΤΫΜΣΡΔΟαΡΣ)
1 ΤΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟα

;ΟΣΧΰ
1 ΦΟΣΧ PCI Express x16
2 ΦΟΣΧΔ PCI Express x1
3 ΦΟΣΧΔ PCI, ΤΣΘΘΙΥΚΞΔ ΜΡΧΙΥΩΙΝΦΔ PCI έΜΡΰ Φ ΤΜΧΔΡΜΙΠ 3.3V/ 5V

ΆΣΥΠ ΆΔΞΧΣΥ
ATX (30.5ΦΠ X 21.0 ΦΠ)

ͯΥΙΤΟΙΡΜΙ 
6 ΣΧΖΙΥΦΧΜΝ ΘΟδ ΞΥΙΤΟΙΡΜδ
(ДΟδ ΤΥΜΣΕΥΙΧΙΡΜδ ΤΥΜΡΔΘΟΙΚΡΣΦΧΙΝ Μ ΡΣΠΙΥΔ ΘΙΧΔΟΜ, ΖΔΠ ΠΣΚΡΣ 
ΦΠΣΧΥΙΧα ΖΙΕ-ΦΔΝΧ ΤΥΣΘΨΞΫΜΜ Μ άΜΧΔΧα ΘΙΧΔΟαΡΨγ ΜΡΩΣΥΠΔΫΜγ Ζ 
ΡΜΚΙΦΟΙΘΨγήΙΠ ΔΘΥΙΦΨ
http://www.msi.com/index.php)
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ͬͥͩнΓΓ ͼͥнеʹΐ
ͬΔΘΡδδ ΤΔΡΙΟα  770T-C45/770T-C35 ΤΥΙΘΣΦΧΔΖΟδΙΧ ΦΟΙΘΨγήΜΙ ΥΔΛίΙΠΰ:

ус΄ͥнͻвкͥ ͻͦͻруͩͻвͥниΓ
ΑΧΔ ΗΟΔΖΔ ΤΣΦΖδήΙΡΔ ΖΣΤΥΣΦΔΠ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΜ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ, ΠΣΘΨΟΙΝ ΤΔΠδΧΜ, Μ 
ΤΟΔΧ ΥΔΦέΜΥΙΡΜδ, Δ ΧΔΞΚΙ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΙ ΤΙΥΙΠΰάΙΞ ΡΔ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΙ. ͧ ΗΟΔΖΙ 
ΧΔΞΚΙ ΥΔΦΦΞΔΛΰΖΔΙΧΦδ Σ ΧΣΠ, ΞΔΞ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΔΧα ΖΡΙέΡΜΙ ΨΦΧΥΣΝΦΧΖΔ, ΧΔΞΜΙ ΞΔΞ 
Πΰέα, ΞΟΔΖΜΔΧΨΥΨ, Μ Χ.Θ.. ПΥΜ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΙ ΣΕΣΥΨΘΣΖΔΡΜδ ΕΨΘαΧΙ ΖΡΜΠΔΧΙΟαΡΰ, 
ΦΟΙΘΨΝΧΙ ΨΞΔΛΔΡΜδΠ ΤΣ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΙ.

΅ΦΧΔΡΣΖΞ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ Μ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΔ ΘΟδ AM2+
ͧΣ ΜΛΕΙΚΔΡΜΙ ΤΙΥΙΗΥΙΖΔ ΤΥΜ ΥΔΕΣΧΙ ΣΕδΛΔΧΙΟαΡΣ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΜΧΙ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥ 
ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ. ОΘΡΣΖΥΙΠΙΡΡΣ, άΧΣΕΰ ΨΖΙΟΜάΜΧα ΧΙΤΟΣΥΔΦΦΙΜΖΔΡΜΙ, ΨΕΙΘΜΧΙΦα 
Ζ ΧΣΠ, άΧΣ ΡΔΡΙΦΙΡ ΦΟΣΝ ΧΙΤΟΣΤΥΣΖΣΘδήΙΝ ΤΔΦΧΰ ΡΔ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΙ ΤΥΜ 
ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΙ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΔ. 

;ΟΙΘΨΝΧΙ ΘΔΡΡΰΠ ΨΞΔΛΔΡΜδΠ ΘΟδ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣΝ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΜ. ͺΙΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΔδ 
ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΔ ΤΥΜΖΙΘΙΧ Ξ ΤΣΖΥΙΚΘΙΡΜγ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ Μ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΰ.

PS/2 ΤΣΥΧ ΠΰέΜ

PS/2 ΤΣΥΧ 
ΞΣΟΔΖΜΔΧΨΥΰ

ПΣΦΟΙΘΣΖΔΧΙΟαΡΰΝ 
ΤΣΥΧ 

ПΣΥΧ USB 

ͽΔΛίΙΠ LAN

ΟΜΡΙΝΡΰΝ 
ΖΪΣΘ
ΟΜΡΙΝΡΰΝ 
ΖΰΪΣΘ

͵ΜΞΥΣΩΣΡ

RS-ΖΰΪΣΘ

CS-ΖΰΪΣΘ

SS-ΖΰΪΣΘ

ͧΡΙέΡΜΝ ΖΜΘ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ AM2+.

ЧΧΣΕΰ ΨΖΙΟΜάΜΧα ΧΙΤΟΣΥΔΦΦΙΜΖΔΡΜΙ, 
ΨΕΙΘΜΧΙΦα Ζ ΧΣΠ, άΧΣ ΡΔΡΙΦΙΡ ΦΟΣΝ 
ΧΙΤΟΣΤΥΣΖΣΘδήΙΝ ΤΔΦΧΰ ΡΔ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΙ.

ͬΣΟΣΧΔδ ΦΧΥΙΟΞΔ
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ПΣΘΡΜΠΜΧΙ Ζ ΖΙΥΧΜΞΔΟαΡΣΙ ΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΜΙ 
ΥΰάΔΚΣΞ, ΡΔΪΣΘδήΜΝΦδ ΦΕΣΞΨ ΥΔΛίΙΠΔ.

ОΕΥΔΧΜΧΙ ΖΡΜΠΔΡΜΙ ΡΔ ΛΣΟΣΧΨγ ΦΧΥΙΟΞΨ (gold 
arrow) ΡΔ CPU. ОΡΔ ΘΣΟΚΡΔ ΕΰΧα ΥΔΦΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΔ 
ΧΔΞ, ΞΔΞ ΤΣΞΔΛΔΡΣ ΡΔ ΥΜΦΨΡΞΙ. CPU ΠΣΚΡΣ 
ΖΦΧΔΖΜΧα ΧΣΟαΞΣ ΤΥΜ ΙΗΣ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣΝ 
ΣΥΜΙΡΧΔΫΜΜ.

ПΥΜ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣΝ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΙ CPU ΙΗΣ ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΰ 
ΤΣΟΡΣΦΧαγ ΖΣΝΘΨΧ Ζ ΥΔΛίΙΠ, Μ ΜΪ ΡΙ ΕΨΘΙΧ 
ΖΜΘΡΣ. ПΣΠΡΜΧΙ, άΧΣ ΟγΕΰΙ ΤΥΜΠΙΡΙΡΜΙ ΦΜΟΰ 
ΤΥΜ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΙ CPU ΠΣΚΙΧ ΖΰΛΖΔΧα ΦΙΥαεΛΡΰΙ 
ΤΣΖΥΙΚΘΙΡΜδ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΰ.  

АΞΞΨΥΔΧΡΣ ΤΥΜΚΠΜΧΙ CPU Ξ ΥΔΛίΙΠΨ Μ ΣΤΨΦΧΜΧΙ 
ΥΰάΔΚΣΞ. ПΣΦΞΣΟαΞΨ CPU ΤΥΜ ΣΤΨΦΞΔΡΜΜ 
ΥΰάΔΚΞΔ ΠΣΚΙΧ ΤΙΥΙΠΙΦΧΜΧαΦδ, ΣΦΧΣΥΣΚΡΣ 
ΤΥΜΚΠΜΧΙ CPU ΤΔΟαΫΔΠΜ Ζ ΫΙΡΧΥΙ ΧΔΞ, άΧΣΕΰ 
ΣΡ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣ Μ ΤΣΟΡΣΦΧαγ ΛΔΩΜΞΦΜΥΣΖΔΟΦδ Ζ 
ΥΔΛίΙΠΙ.

ͽΔΛΠΙΦΧΜΧΙ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥ ΡΔ ΨΛΟΙ ΞΥΙΤΟΙΡΜδ. 
ͧΡΔάΔΟΙ ΛΔΫΙΤΜΧΙ ΣΘΜΡ ΙΗΣ ΞΥΔΝ.

ͬΔΧΙΠ ΡΔΚΠΜΧΙ ΡΔ ΘΥΨΗΣΝ ΞΥΔΝ, άΧΣΕΰ 
ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΜΧα ΥΔΘΜΔΧΣΥ ΡΔ ΨΛΙΟ ΞΥΙΤΟΙΡΜδ. 
ͺΔΝΘΜΧΙ ΥΰάΔΗ ΩΜΞΦΔΫΜΜ Μ ΤΣΘΡΜΠΜΧΙ ΙΗΣ.

ͬΔΩΜΞΦΜΥΨΝΧΙ ΥΔΘΜΔΧΣΥ ΘΔΟαΡΙΝέΜΠ 
ΤΣΖΣΥΣΧΣΠ ΥΰάΔΗΔ.

ПΣΘΞΟγάΜΧΙ ΞΔΕΙΟα ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΔ CPU Ξ ΦΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΨγήΙΠΨ ΥΔΛίΙΠΨ 
ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΰ.

ͧнимͥние
ΆΣΧΣΗΥΔΩΜΜ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΰ Ζ βΧΣΠ ΥΔΛΘΙΟΙ ΤΥΜΖΙΘΙΡΰ ΧΣΟαΞΣ ΘΟδ 
ΘΙΠΣΡΦΧΥΔΫΜΜ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΜ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΔ ΘΟδ ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ ΤΣΘ Socket AM2+. 
ͧΡΙέΡΜΝ ΖΜΘ ΖΔέΙΝ ΠΣΘΙΟΜ ΠΣΚΙΧ ΣΧΟΜάΔΧαΦδ ΣΧ ΤΥΜΖΙΘΙΡΡΣΗΣ ΛΘΙΦα.

ПΥΜ ΣΧΦΣΙΘΜΡΙΡΜΜ ΩΜΞΦΜΥΨγήΙΗΣ ΥΰάΔΗΔ ΡΙΣΕΪΣΘΜΠΣ ΦΣΕΟγΘΔΧα 
ΣΦΧΣΥΣΚΡΣΦΧα, ΧΔΞ ΞΔΞ ΥΰάΔΗ ΤΣΘΤΥΨΚΜΡΙΡ Μ ΤΥΜ ΣΧΤΨΦΞΔΡΜΜ ΣΡ ΖΙΥΡΙΧΦδ Φ 
ΜΦΪΣΘΡΣΙ ΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΜΙ. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

*

*
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΅ΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΔ ΠΣΘΨΟΙΝ ΤΔΠδΧΜ
͵ΣΘΨΟΜ ΤΔΠδΧΜ ΜΠΙγΧ ΧΣΟαΞΣ ΣΘΡΨ ΤΥΣΥΙΛα Ζ ΦΙΥΙΘΜΡΙ. ͵ΣΘΨΟα ΖΣΝΘΙΧ Ζ 
ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΧΣΟαΞΣ ΤΥΜ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣΝ ΣΥΜΙΡΧΔΫΜΜ.

ͧΦΧΔΖαΧΙ ΠΣΘΨΟα Ζ DIMM ΦΟΣΧ Ζ ΖΙΥΧΜΞΔΟαΡΣΠ ΡΔΤΥΔΖΟΙΡΜΜ. ͬΔΧΙΠ 
ΡΔΚΠΜΧΙ ΡΔ ΡΙΗΣ, άΧΣΕΰ ΛΣΟΣάΙΡΰΙ ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΰ ΗΟΨΕΣΞΣ ΤΣΗΥΨΛΜΟΜΦα Ζ DIMM 
ΦΟΣΧ. ͪΦΟΜ ΠΣΘΨΟα ΤΔΠδΧΜ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣ ΖΣέΙΟ Ζ DIMM ΦΟΣΧ, ΤΟΔΦΧΜΞΣΖΰΙ 
ΛΔήΙΟΞΜ ΡΔ ΣΕΣΜΪ ΞΣΡΫΔΪ ΥΔΛίΙΠΔ ΛΔΞΥΣγΧΦδ ΔΖΧΣΠΔΧΜάΙΦΞΜ. ͬΣΟΣΧΰΙ 
ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΰ ΙΘΖΔ ΖΜΘΡΰ, ΙΦΟΜ ΠΣΘΨΟΜ ΤΔΠδΧΜ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣ ΥΔΛΠΙήΙΡΰ Ζ 
DIMM ΦΟΣΧΙ.

ͧΥΨάΡΨγ ΨΕΙΘΜΧΙΦα, άΧΣ ΠΣΘΨΟα ΛΔΞΥΙΤΟΙΡ Ζ ΦΟΣΧΙ DIMM ΛΔήΙΟΞΔΠΜ Φ 
ΣΕΙΜΪ ΦΧΣΥΣΡ.

1.

2.

3.

внимͥние
͵ΣΘΨΟΜ DDR2 ΡΙ ΖΛΔΜΠΣΛΔΠΙΡδΙΠΰ Φ ΠΣΘΨΟδΠΜ DDR, Μ ΦΧΔΡΘΔΥΧ DDR2 
ΡΙ ΜΠΙΙΧ ΣΕΥΔΧΡΣΝ ΦΣΖΠΙΦΧΜΠΣΦΧΜ. ͵ΣΘΨΟα ΤΔΠδΧΜ DDR2 ΦΟΙΘΨΙΧ 
ΨΦΧΔΡΔΖΟΜΖΔΧα ΧΣΟαΞΣ Ζ ΥΔΛίΙΠ DDR2.

ДΟδ ΥΔΕΣΧΰ Ζ ΘΖΨΪΞΔΡΔΟαΡΣΠ ΥΙΚΜΠΙ ΨΕΙΘΜΧΙΦα, άΧΣ Ζ ΥΔΛίΙΠΔΪ ΥΔΛΡΰΪ 
ΞΔΡΔΟΣΖ Ψ ΖΔΦ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΟΙΡΰ ΠΣΘΨΟΜ ΣΘΡΣΗΣ ΧΜΤΔ Μ ΣΘΜΡΔΞΣΖΣΝ ΙΠΞΣΦΧΜ.  

ЧΧΣΕΰ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΔ ΛΔΗΥΨΚΔΟΔΦα, ΖΡΔάΔΟΙ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΜΧΙ ΠΣΘΨΟα Ζ ΥΔΛίΙΠ DIMM1.

*

*

*

ПΥΣΥΙΛα
ͯΟγά
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24-ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΡΰΝ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΕΟΣΞΔ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ATX: ATX1
ΑΧΣΧ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΤΣΛΖΣΟδΙΧ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΔΧα 24-ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΡΰΝ ΕΟΣΞ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ATX Ξ 
ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΙ. ПΙΥΙΘ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜΙΠ ΨΕΙΘΜΧΙΦα, άΧΣ ΖΦΙ έΧΰΥαΞΜ ΥΔΛίΙΠΔ 
ΣΧ ΕΟΣΞΔ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ΥΣΖΡΰΙ, Μ ΣΡ ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣ ΦΣΥΜΙΡΧΜΥΣΖΔΡ. ПΟΣΧΡΣ ΖΦΧΔΖαΧΙ 
ΙΗΣ Ζ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΡΔ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΣΝ ΤΟΔΧΙ.

4-ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΡΰΝ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ATX: PWR1
ΑΧΣΧ 4-ΞΣΡΧ. ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΨΙΧΦδ ΘΟδ ΣΕΙΦΤΙάΙΡΜδ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ 
ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ.

внимͥние
΅ΕΙΘΜΧΙΦα, άΧΣ ΖΦΙ ΞΣΡΡΙΞΧΣΥΰ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ATX ΤΥΔΖΜΟαΡΣ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΰ.

ͺΔΦΧΣδΧΙΟαΡΣ ΥΙΞΣΠΙΡΘΨΙΧΦδ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΣΖΔΧα ΕΟΣΞ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ 350 ͧΧ (Μ ΖΰέΙ) 
ΘΟδ ΣΕΙΦΤΙάΙΡΜδ ΦΧΔΕΜΟαΡΣΦΧΜ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΰ.

ͽΔΛίΙΠ FDD: FDD1
ΑΧΣΧ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΤΣΘΘΙΥΚΜΖΔΙΧ ΩΟΣΤΤΜ ΘΜΦΞΜ ΙΠΞΣΦΧαγ 360ͯБ, 720ͯБ, 1.2͵Б, 
1.44͵Б ΜΟΜ 2.88͵Б.

*

*
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ͽΔΛίΙΠ IDE: IDE1
ͽΔΛίΙΠ ΤΣΘΘΙΥΚΜΖΔΙΧ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜΙ ΚΙΦΧΞΜΪ ΘΜΦΞΣΖ IDE, ΣΤΧΜάΙΦΞΜΪ ΘΜΦΞΣΖ 
Μ ΘΥΨΗΜΪ IDE ΨΦΧΥΣΝΦΧΖ.

внимͥние
ПΥΜ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜΜ ΘΖΨΪ ΨΦΧΥΣΝΦΧΖ ΡΔ ΣΘΡΣΠ ΞΔΕΙΟΙ, ΦΟΙΘΨΙΧ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΜΧα 
ΨΦΧΥΣΝΦΧΖΔ Ζ ΥΙΚΜΠ master / slave ΤΣΦΥΙΘΦΧΖΣΠ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΜ ΤΙΥΙΠΰάΙΞ. ͬΔ 
ΜΡΦΧΥΨΞΫΜδΠΜ ΣΕΥΔΧΜΧΙΦα Ξ ΘΣΞΨΠΙΡΧΔΫΜΜ ΜΛΗΣΧΣΖΜΧΙΟδ ΨΦΧΥΣΝΦΧΖΔ.

ͽΔΛίΙΠ Serial ATA: SATA1 ~ 6
ͽΔΛίΙΠ Serial ATA  βΧΣ ΖΰΦΣΞΣΦΞΣΥΣΦΧΡΣΝ ΤΣΥΧ ΜΡΧΙΥΩΙΝΦΔ Serial ATA. ΑΧΣΧ 
ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΤΣΛΖΣΟδΙΧ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΜΧα ΧΣΟαΞΣ ΣΘΡΣ ΨΦΧΥΣΝΦΧΖΣ Serial ATA.

внимͥние
ͭΛΕΙΗΔΝΧΙ ΥΙΛΞΜΪ ΜΛΗΜΕΣΖ ΞΔΕΙΟδ Serial ATA. ͧ ΤΥΣΧΜΖΡΣΠ ΦΟΨάΔΙ ΠΣΗΨΧ 
ΖΣΛΡΜΞΡΨΧα ΤΣΧΙΥΜ ΘΔΡΡΰΪ ΤΥΜ ΤΙΥΙΘΔάΙ.

ͽΔΛίΙΠ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΣΖ: CPUFAN, NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
ͽΔΛίΙΠΰ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΣΖ ΤΣΘΘΙΥΚΜΖΔγΧ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΰ Φ ΤΜΧΔΡΜΙΠ 
+12ͧ. ПΥΜ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜΜ ΡΙΣΕΪΣΘΜΠΣ ΤΣΠΡΜΧα, άΧΣ ΞΥΔΦΡΰΝ ΤΥΣΖΣΘ 
ΤΣΘΞΟγάΔΙΧΦδ Ξ έΜΡΙ +12ͧ, Δ άΙΥΡΰΝ - Ξ ΛΙΠΟΙ GND. ΙΦΟΜ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΔδ ΤΟΔΧΔ 
ΦΣΘΙΥΚΜΧ ΠΜΞΥΣΦΪΙΠΨ ΔΤΤΔΥΔΧΡΣΗΣ ΠΣΡΜΧΣΥΜΡΗΔ, ΡΙΣΕΪΣΘΜΠΣ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΣΖΔΧα 
ΦΤΙΫΜΔΟαΡΰΙ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΰ Φ ΘΔΧάΜΞΣΠ ΦΞΣΥΣΦΧΜ ΘΟδ ΥΙΔΟΜΛΔΫΜΜ ΩΨΡΞΫΜΜ 
ΨΤΥΔΖΟΙΡΜδ ΖΙΡΧΜΟδΧΣΥΣΠ.

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.Sensor
4.Control

CPUFAN

1.Ground
2.+12V

3.No Use

NB_FAN, SYS_FAN
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ͽΔΛίΙΠ S/PDIF-Out: JSPD1
ΑΧΣΧ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΨΙΧΦδ ΘΟδ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜδ ΜΡΧΙΥΩΙΝΦΔ S/PDIF (Sony & 
Philips Digital Interconnect Format) ΘΟδ ΤΙΥΙΘΔάΜ ΛΖΨΞΔ Ζ ΫΜΩΥΣΖΣΠ ΩΣΥΠΔΧΙ.

1.VCC

2.SPDIF

3.Ground

ͽΔΛίΙΠ CD-In: CD_IN1
ΑΧΣΧ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΤΥΙΘΡΔΛΡΔάΙΡ ΘΟδ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜδ ΘΣΤΣΟΡΜΧΙΟαΡΣΗΣ ΔΨΘΜΣ 
ΞΔΕΙΟδ.

4.R
3.Ground

2.Ground

1.L

ͽΔΛίΙΠ ΘΟδ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜδ ΤΙΥΙΘΡΙΝ ΤΔΡΙΟΜ: JFP1, JFP2
ΑΧΜ ΥΔΛίΙΠΰ ΣΕΙΦΤΙάΜΖΔγΧ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜΙ ΞΡΣΤΣΞ Μ ΜΡΘΜΞΔΧΣΥΣΖ ΤΙΥΙΘΡΙΝ 
ΤΔΡΙΟΜ. JFP1 ΦΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΨΙΧ ΦΤΙΫΜΩΜΞΔΫΜΜ Intel® Front Panel I/O Connectivity 
Design Guide.

JFP1
JFP2

ͧΰΡΣΦΡΣΝ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΔΨΘΜΣ: JAUD1
ͽΔΛίΙΠ ΤΣΛΖΣΟδΙΧ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΜΧα ΔΨΘΜΣ ΡΔ ΤΙΥΙΘΡΙΝ ΤΔΡΙΟΜ. ОΡ ΦΣΣΧΖΙΧΦΧΖΨΙΧ 
ΦΤΙΫΜΩΜΞΔΫΜΜ Intel® Front Panel I/O Connectivity Design Guide.

1.MIC L

3.MIC R

10.Head Phone Detection

5.Head Phone R

7.SENSE_SEND

9.Head Phone L

8.No Pin
6.MIC Detection

4.PRESENCE#

2.Ground
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ͽΔΛίΙΠ USB ΤΙΥΙΘΡΙΝ ΤΔΡΙΟΜ: JUSB1~3
ͽΔΛίΙΠ, ΞΣΧΣΥΰΝ ΦΣΖΠΙΦΧΜΠ ΦΣ ΦΤΙΫΜΩΜΞΔΫΜΙΝ Intel® I/O Connectivity Design 
Guide, ΜΘΙΔΟΙΡ ΘΟδ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜδ ΧΔΞΜΪ ΖΰΦΣΞΣΦΞΣΥΣΦΧΡΰΪ ΤΙΥΜΩΙΥΜΝΡΰΪ 
ΨΦΧΥΣΝΦΧΖ ΞΔΞ USB HDD, ΫΜΩΥΔΖΰΪ ΞΔΠΙΥ, MP3 ΤΟΙΙΥΣΖ, ΤΥΜΡΧΙΥΣΖ, ΠΣΘΙΠΣΖ 
Μ Χ.Θ.

1.VCC

3.USB0-

10.USBOC

5.USB0+

7.Ground

9.No Pin

8.Ground
6.USB1+

4.USB1-
2.VCC

ͽΔΛίΙΠ TPM ͵ΣΘΨΟδ: JTPM1 (ΣΤΫΜΣΡΔΟαΡΣ)
ΑΧΣΧ ΥΔΛίΙΠ ΤΥΙΘΡΔΛΡΔάΙΡ ΘΟδ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΙΡΜδ TPM (Trusted Platform Module) 
ΠΣΘΨΟδ. ͬΔ ΘΣΤΣΟΡΜΧΙΟαΡΣΝ ΜΡΩΣΥΠΔΫΜΙΝ Μ ΖΣΛΠΣΚΡΣΦΧδΠΜ ΜΦΤΣΟαΛΣΖΔΡΜδ 
ΣΕΥΔΧΜΧΙΦα Ξ ΥΨΞΣΖΣΘΦΧΖΨ ΤΟΔΧΩΣΥΠΰ ΕΙΛΣΤΔΦΡΣΦΧΜ TPM.

10.No Pin

14.Ground8.5V Power

12.Ground6.Serial IRQ

4.3.3V Power

2.3V Standby power

1.LPC Clock

3.LPC Reset

5.LPC address & data pin0

7.LPC address & data pin1

9.LPC address & data pin2

11.LPC address & data pin3

13.LPC Frame

ͽΔΛίΙΠ ΘΔΧάΜΞΔ ΣΧΞΥΰΖΔΡΜδ ΞΣΥΤΨΦΔ: JCI1
ͯ βΧΣΠΨ ΞΣΡΡΙΞΧΣΥΨ ΤΣΘΞΟγάΔΙΧΦδ ΞΔΕΙΟα ΘΔΧάΜΞΔ ΣΧΞΥΰΖΔΡΜδ ΞΣΥΤΨΦΔ, 
ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΟΙΡΡΰΝ Ζ ΞΣΥΤΨΦΙ. ПΥΜ ΣΧΞΥΰΖΔΡΜΜ ΞΣΥΤΨΦΔ ΙΗΣ ΠΙΪΔΡΜΛΠ 
ΔΞΧΜΖΜΛΜΥΨΙΧΦδ. ;ΜΦΧΙΠΔ ΛΔΤΣΠΜΡΔΙΧ βΧΣ ΦΣΕΰΧΜΙ Μ ΖΰΘΔΙΧ ΤΥΙΘΨΤΥΙΚΘΙΡΜΙ 
ΡΔ βΞΥΔΡΙ. ПΥΙΘΨΤΥΙΚΘΙΡΜΙ ΠΣΚΡΣ ΣΧΞΟγάΜΧα Ζ ΡΔΦΧΥΣΝΞΔΪ BIOS.

1.CINTRU

2.Ground
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ПΙΥΙΠΰάΞΜ ΣάΜΦΧΞΜ CMOS: JBAT1
ͺΔ ΤΟΔΧΙ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΟΙΡΔ CMOS ΤΔΠδΧα Φ ΤΜΧΔΡΜΙΠ ΣΧ ΕΔΧΔΥΙΝΞΜ, ΪΥΔΡδήΔδ 
ΘΔΡΡΰΙ Σ ΞΣΡΩΜΗΨΥΔΫΜΜ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΰ. ДΔΡΡΰΙ, ΪΥΔΡδήΜΙΦδ Ζ CMOS ΤΔΠδΧΜ, 
ΧΥΙΕΨγΧΦδ ΞΣΠΤαγΧΙΥΨ ΘΟδ ΛΔΗΥΨΛΞΜ ΣΤΙΥΔΫΜΣΡΡΣΝ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΰ ΤΥΜ ΖΞΟγάΙΡΜΜ. 
ͪΦΟΜ Ψ ΖΔΦ ΖΣΛΡΜΞΔΙΧ ΡΙΣΕΪΣΘΜΠΣΦΧα ΦΕΥΣΦΜΧα ΞΣΡΩΜΗΨΥΔΫΜγ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΰ 
(ΣάΜΦΧΜΧα CMOS), ΖΣΦΤΣΟαΛΨΝΧΙΦα βΧΣΝ ΤΙΥΙΠΰάΞΣΝ.

11 1

JBAT1

·ΥΔΡΙΡΜΙ 
ΘΔΡΡΰΪ

;ΕΥΣΦ 
ΘΔΡΡΰΪ

внимͥние
ОάΜΦΧΞΔ CMOS ΤΥΣΜΛΖΣΘΜΧΦδ ΦΣΙΘΜΡΙΡΜΙΠ ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΣΖ 2-3 ΤΥΜ ΣΧΞΟγάΙΡΡΣΝ 
ΦΜΦΧΙΠΙ. ͬΔΧΙΠ ΦΟΙΘΨΙΧ ΖΙΥΡΨΧαΦδ Ξ ΦΣΙΘΜΡΙΡΜγ ΞΣΡΧΔΞΧΣΖ 1-2. ͭΛΕΙΗΔΝΧΙ 
ΣάΜΦΧΞΜCMOS ΤΥΜ ΥΔΕΣΧΔγήΙΝ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΙ: βΧΣ ΤΣΖΥΙΘΜΧ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΡΨγ ΤΟΔΧΨ.

ПΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟΜ ΔΤΤΔΥΔΧΡΣΗΣ ΥΔΛΗΣΡΔ FSB: OCSWITCH1
; ΤΣΠΣήαγ ΤΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟΙΝ ΠΣΚΡΣ ΥΔΛΣΗΡΔΧα FSB ΘΟδ ΨΖΙΟΜάΙΡΜδ άΔΦΧΣΧΰ 
ΤΥΣΫΙΦΦΣΥΔ. ;ΟΙΘΨΝΧΙ ΘΔΡΡΰΠ ΨΞΔΛΔΡΜΙΠ ΘΟδ ΨΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΜ άΔΦΧΣΧΰ FSB.

ПΣ ΨΠΣΟάΔΡΜγ ;ΞΣΥΣΦΧα FSB 
ΤΣΖΰέΔΙΧΦδ 
ΡΔ 10%  

;ΞΣΥΣΦΧα FSB 
ΤΣΖΰέΔΙΧΦδ 
ΡΔ 15%

;ΞΣΥΣΦΧα FSB 
ΤΣΖΰέΔΙΧΦδ 
ΡΔ 20%

внимͥние
ПΙΥΙΘ ΤΙΥΙΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΣΝ ΤΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟΙΝ ΨΕΙΘΜΧΙΦα Ζ ΧΣΠ, άΧΣ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΔ 
ΖΰΞΟγάΙΡΔ.

ͯΣΗΘΔ ΥΔΛΗΣΡ ΖΰΛΰΖΔΙΧ ΡΙΦΧΔΕΜΟαΡΣΦΧα ΜΟΜ ΔΖΔΥΜΝΡΨγ ΣΦΧΔΡΣΖΞΨ ΦΜΦΧΙΠΰ 
ΤΥΜ ΛΔΗΥΨΛΞΙ, ΖΣΦΦΧΔΡΣΖΜΧΙ ΤΙΥΙΞΟγάΔΧΙΟΜ Ζ ΤΣΟΣΚΙΡΜΙ ΤΣ ΨΠΣΟάΔΡΜγ.

*

*
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ΑΧΜ ΜΡΘΜΞΔΧΣΥΰ APS (Active Phase Switching) ΤΣΞΔΛΰΖΔγΧ ΥΙΚΜΠ ΧΙΞΨήΙΝ 
ΩΔΛΰ CPU. ;ΠΣΧΥΜΧΙ ΡΜΚΙΦΟΙΘΨγήΜΙ ΨΞΔΛΔΡΜδ.

:ͧͯЛΒЧͪͺͭͪ, :ͧЫͯЛΒЧͪͺͭͪ

 4 ΜΡΘΜΞΔΧΣΥΔ ΗΣΥδΧ ΗΣΟΨΕΰΠ ΤΥΜ ΥΔΕΣΧΙ 4 ΩΔΛ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ CPU.

 1 ΜΡΘΜΞΔΧΣΥ ΗΣΥΜΧ ΗΣΟΨΕΰΠ ΤΥΜ ΥΔΕΣΧΙ 1 ΩΔΛΰ ΤΜΧΔΡΜδ CPU.

ͭΡΘΜΞΔΧΣΥ ΦΣΦΧΣδΡΜδ APS: LED1~4

APS LEDs
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